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• Keep page 3 and pages 88, 89 and 90 open
when reading these operating instructions.

With your new Satinelle epilator you can remove undesired
hair quickly, easily and effectively. It is particularly suitable
for removing hair from your legs*. 
The rotating discs catch even the shortest hairs ( 1⁄2 mm)
and pull them out by the root. The hair that grows back is
soft and fine. So, no more stubble! 
Epilating with Satinelle leaves your skin smooth and
hairfree for several weeks. 
To make better use of your Satinelle, familiarise yourself
with the appliance. Read these directions for use first and
look carefully at the pictures. 
They may be very useful.

* For type HP 6404 only: If you equip the epilator with the
newly developed click-on precision cap  K, the appliance is
also perfect for under-arms and bikini-line epilation.

General description (fig. 1)

A Protective cap 
B Epilating discs
C Epilating head
D Socket for appliance plug
E Appliance plug
F Mains cord

English
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G Mains plug
H Brush
I Type HP 2840:

On/Off switch
0 = Off
I = On (High speed)

J Types HP 2841 and HP 6404:
On/Off switch and speed selector
0 = Off
I = Normal speed
|| = High speed

K Type HP 6404:
Precision cap ' for under-arms and bikini-line
epilation

Important

• Before connecting the appliance, please check
that the voltage indicated on the appliance
corresponds to the mains voltage in your home.

• Regular cleaning and good maintenance ensures
optimum results and guarantees longer life time
for the Satinelle.

• Do not allow the appliance to come into contact
with water.

• Keep the protective cap on the appliance when
not in use.

• Do not use the Satinelle on irritated skin or on
skin with varicose veins, spots, (hairy) birthmarks
or blemishes. The same applies to persons with 
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How to use

• Make sure your skin is clean, free from grease and
creams. Do not apply any cream before epilating. 

reduced immune response, e.g. diabetes mellitus,
pregnancy, haemophilia or immune deficiency. 
Consult your doctor first.

• For type HP 6404 only: This epilator equipped
with precision cap has been tested extensively on
under-arms and bikini-line. When using an
epilator for the first time on these areas, some
women may experience skin iritation. Therefore
we advise you to try the appliance first on a small
patch of skin.

• Regular skin massage with a massaging glove or
loofah can help to prevent ingrowing hairs.

• Use of an epilator may cause reddening or
irritation of the skin. This is a normal reaction
which will quickly disappear. 
However, if the irritation remains for more than
three days consult your doctor.

• When the appliance is switched on, keep it away
from the hair on your head, your eye lashes and
eye brows, and also away from clothes, brushes,
wires, cords etc. to prevent accidents and
damage.

• Keep the appliance away from children.
• Only use your Satinelle with the mains cord

supplied with the appliance.
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Hairs are easier to epilate after a bath or a shower, but
your skin should be completely dry while epilating.

• If you use the appliance for the first time, we advise you
to start at a place with comparatively little hair growth so
that you may get accustomed to epilating. 

• As the hairs are removed by the root, your skin may feel a
little discomfort after epilating with Satinelle for the first time.
But this effect will gradually lessen with each use. 
Re-growth tends to be softer both in appearance and
touch.

• After use, you could apply a mild cream or body milk,
which will help reduce possible skin irritation after
epilation. It makes the skin feel smoother and gives you a
fresh feeling. Do not use lotions which contain alcohol. 

- Insert the small plug into the Satinelle (fig. 2). Ensure that
the plug is pushed fully home.  

- Insert the mains plug into the wall socket.
- Switch the Satinelle on.

• Speed selection (Types HP 2841 and HP 6404 only:) 
For areas where the hairs are thinner, for hard-to-reach
places and for areas with bones under the skin (such as
knees and ankles), select speed I (normal speed) (fig. 3).
For larger surfaces and thicker hairs, select speed II (high
speed) (fig. 4).

- Pull the skin taut with your free hand to make the hairs
stand up (fig. 5). Tautening the skin properly is particularly
important if you have sensitive or delicate skin.

- Place the Satinelle in a straight angle on the skin, with the
On/Off switch pointing in the direction in which you wish
to move the appliance (fig. 6).
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- Now move the appliance slowly over the skin against the
direction of growth of the hairs (fig. 7). Do not apply
pressure.

- To switch the appliance off, slide the switch to position 0
(fig. 8).

• Under arms and bikini line (Type HP 6404 only:) 
Your Satinelle BodyTotal is equipped with a precision cap '
(K) to make the appliance suitable for under-arms and
bikini-line epilation. 
The precision cap reduces the number of active discs and
stretches the skin while epilating. 
This makes the appliance ideal for the more delicate areas
of the body.
• For optimum epilation the hairs should be not too long

(max. approx. 1⁄2 cm).
- Place the precision cap (fig. 9). Please note: the precision

cap can only be mounted in one direction!
- Switch on. We advise you to use speed II (fig. 10.)
- Ensure that the skin is drawn taut.
- Place the Satinelle BodyTotal in a straight angle on the

skin, with the on/off switch pointing in the direction in
which you wish to move the appliance (fig. 11-13). 

- Move the appliance slowly over the skin, against the
direction of the hair growth (fig. 7).

• It can be nice to cool the skin after use with a cloth
soaked with water. 
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Cleaning

• For a good and smooth result in epilating, it is essential
that the epilating head is cleaned after each use.

• Never immerse the appliance in water. 
• Do not use strong cleaners or scouring agents, petrol,

acetone, etc., to clean the plastic housing of your
Satinelle. 

• Never try to remove the epilating discs from the
appliance. 

- Switch the Satinelle off (0) (fig. 8) and remove the mains
plug from the wall socket (fig. 14)

- For type HP 6404 only: Remove the precision cap 
(fig. 15).

- Press the ribbed section and pull the epilating head from
the appliance (fig. 16). 

- Clean the epilating discs and the parts that have become
accessible with the brush (fig. 17). 

- Put the epilating head back on the appliance. Press the
non-marked area besides the ribbed section to make the
epilating head snap back to its correct position (“Click!”)
(fig. 18). Please note: The epilating head can only be
mounted in one direction!
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• Schlagen Sie beim Lesen der Gebrauchs-
anweisung Seite 3 und Seiten 88, 89 und 90 auf.

Mit Ihrem neuen Epiliergerät "Satinelle" können Sie
unerwünschte Härchen schnell, bequem und erfolgreich
entfernen. Es ist besonders geeignet zur Epilation Ihrer
Beine.
Das System rotierender Pinzetten erfaßt selbst kurze
Härchen von 1⁄2 mm und entfernt sie an der Haarwurzel.
Eventuell nachwachsende Härchen sind zart und weich.
Keine Stoppeln mehr!
Nach dem Epilieren bleibt Ihre Haut wochenlang glatt und
unbehaart.
Machen Sie sich zunächst mit Ihrem Gerät vertraut. Lesen
Sie zuerst diese Gebrauchsanweisung, und betrachten Sie
dabei aufmerksam die Abbildungen.

* Nur Type HP 6404: Wenn Sie Ihr Gerät mit der
neuentwickelten Präzisionskappe K ausrüsten, ist es ideal
zur Anwendung in der Achselhöhle und in der Bikini-Zone.

Allgemeine Beschreibung (Abb. 2)

A Schutzkappe  
B Epilierpinzetten
C Epiliereinheit
D Buchse für den Gerätestecker
E Gerätestecker

Deutsch
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F Netzkabel
G Stecker-Netzgerät
H Bürste
I Nur Type HP 2840:

Ein-/Ausschalter
0 = Aus
I = Ein = Hohe Geschwindigkeit

J Nur Typen HP 2842 und HP 6404:
Ein-/Ausschalter
0 = Aus
I = Normale Geschwindigkeit
II = Hohe Geschwindigkeit

K Nur Type HP 6404:
Präzisionskappe ' zum Epilieren von Achselhöhle
und Bikini-Zone

Wichtig

• Prüfen Sie, bevor Sie das Gerät in Gebrauch
nehmen, ob die Netzspannung auf Ihrem Gerät
mit der örtlichen Netzspannung übereinstimmt.

• Regelmäßige Reinigung und Wartung sichern
eine gute Epilation und garantieren eine lange
Nutzungsdauer des Geräts.

• Halten Sie das Gerät von Wasser fern.
• Behalten Sie die Schutzkappe auf dem Gerät,

wenn Sie es nicht benutzen.
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn die Haut

gereizt oder entzündet ist, und nicht bei Pickel, 
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Ausschlag und Wunden; auch nicht an
Krampfadern und (behaarten) Muttermalen. Das
gleiche gilt bei geschwächter Abwehrlage, z.B.
bei Diabetes mellitus (Zuckerkrankheit),
Schwangerschaft, Hämophilie und
Immunschwäche. Fragen Sie zuvor Ihren Arzt.

• Nur Type HP 6404: Satinelle mit Präzisionskappe
ist bei der Anwendung in Achselhöhle und Bikini-
Zone ausgiebig getestet worden. Nach Gebrauch
des Geräts kann, wie bei jedem Epilierverfahren,
bei einigen Anwenderinnen zunächst eine
Hautreizung auftreten. Probieren Sie darum das
Gerät erst an einer kleinen Stelle aus.

• Regelmäßige Hautmassage mit einem
Massagehandschuh oder einem Luffaschwamm
kann verhindern, daß Härchen in die Haut
hineinwachsen.

• Der Gebrauch eines Epilators kann Rötungen und
Reizungen der Haut verursachen. Das ist eine
normale Erscheinung, die schnell vorübergeht.
Sollte diese Reizung allerdings länger als drei
Tage anhalten, so konsultieren Sie bitte Ihren Arzt.

• Halten Sie das eingeschaltete Gerät vom
Kopfhaar, von Wimpern und Augenbrauen fern,
aber auch von Kleidung, Borsten, Fäden und
Drähten, um Unfälle und Beschädigungen zu
vermeiden.

• Halten Sie das Gerät außer Reichweite von
Kindern.

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur am mitgelieferten
Kabel.
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Anwendung des Geräts

• Ihre Haut muß sauber, fettfrei und völlig trocken sein,
wenn Sie das Gerät benutzen. Verwenden Sie vor dem
Epilieren keine Cremes.
Das Epilieren ist am leichtesten nach dem Baden oder
Duschen. Ihre Haut muß aber völlig trocken sein.

• Wenn Sie das Gerät zum ersten Mal verwenden, so
empfiehlt es sich, es zuerst an einer nur leicht behaarten
Stelle auszuprobieren, damit Sie sich mit dem
Epilierverfahren vertraut machen.

• Nach der ersten Anwendung des Geräts könnten Sie ein
leichtes Unbehagen empfinden, weil die Haare an der
Haarwurzel entfernt werden. Das geht nach wenigen
Anwendungen vorüber. Die nachwachsenden Härchen
werden weicher und dünner.

• Nach dem Epilieren können Sie eine milde Creme oder
eine Body Lotion auftragen. Diese Mittel können eventuell
auftretende Hautreizungen lindern und ein Frischegefühl
geben. Ihre Haut fühlt sich danach sanfter an.
Verwenden Sie keine Mittel, die Alkohol enthalten.

- Stecken Sie den Gerätestecker (E) in die Buchse (D)
(Abb. 2).

- Stecken Sie den Netzstecker in die Steckdose.
- Schalten Sie das Gerät ein.

Nur Typen HP 2841 und HP 6404:
Geschwindigkeitregelung
• Wählen Sie die normale Geschwindigkeit I zum Epilieren

von schwer erreichbaren Stellen, für Hautpartien über
Knochen, wie Knie und Knöchel, und für Stellen mit
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schwacher Behaarung (Abb. 3).
Wählen Sie die hohe Geschwindigkeit II für größere
Hautpartien mit dichter Behaarung (Abb. 4).

- Spannen Sie Ihre Haut mit der freien Hand, so daß sich
die Härchen aufrichten (Abb. 5). Das ist besonders
wichtig, wenn Sie eine empfindliche Haut haben.

- Setzen Sie den Kopf des Geräts senkrecht auf Ihre Haut,
so daß er voll mit der Haut in Berührung kommt, den Ein-/
Ausschalter auf Sie gerichtet (Abb. 6).

- Führen Sie das Gerät langsam und ohne Druck gegen die
Haarwuchsrichtung (Abb. 7). 

- Zum Ausschalten schieben Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter auf
Position 0 (Abb. 8).

Nur Type 6404: Achselhöhlen und Bikini-Zone
Ihr Gerät Ist mit einer Präzisionskappe ' (K) ausgerüstet,
der die Anwendung zur Epilation der Haare in der
Achselhöhle und in der Bikini-Zone ermöglicht.
Die Präzisionskappe vermindert die Anzahl der aktiven
Pinzetten und strafft die Haut während der Anwendung.
So ist das Gerät ideal für die Anwendung an den
empfindlichen Hautstellen.
• Um ein optimales Ergebnis zu erzielen, sollten die Haare

nicht viel länger als 1⁄2 cm sein.
- Setzen Sie die Präzisionskappe (K) auf (Abb. 9). Bitte

beachten: Die Präzisionskappe kann nur in einer
Richtung aufgesetzt werden.

- Schalten Sie das Gerät ein. Wir empfehlen
Geschwindigkeit II (Abb. 10).
Ziehen Sie die Haut gut straff.
Setzen Sie das Gerät gerade, rechtwinklig auf die Haut,
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den Ein-/Ausschalter in die Richtung, in die Sie das Gerät
bewegen wollen (Abb. 11-13).

- Bewegen Sie das Gerät langsam und zügig, entgegen
der Haarwuchsrichtung über die Haut (Abb. 7).

• Es ist ein angenehmes Gefühl, die Haut anschließend mit
einem nassen Tuch zu kühlen.

Reinigung

• Um eine gründliche Epilation zu erreichen, müssen Sie
die Pinzetten (Epilationsrädchen) nach jedem Gebrauch
reinigen.

• Tauchen Sie das Gerät niemals in Wasser.
• Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Reinigungs- oder

Scheuermittel, Benzin, Aceton o.ä. zur Reinigung des
Kunststoffgehäuses.

• Versuchen Sie niemals, die Pinzetten (Epilierscheiben)
vom Gerät abzunehmen.

- Schalten Sie das Gerät aus (Abb. 8) und ziehen Sie das
Steckernetzgerät aus der Steckdose (Abb. 14).

- Nur Type 6404: Nehmen Sie die Präzisionskappe ab
(Abb. 15).

- Drücken Sie die geriffelten Flächen, und nehmen Sie die
Epiliereinheit ab (Abb. 16).

- Bürsten Sie die Epilierpinzetten und alle zugänglichen
Teile mit der Bürste aus (Abb. 17).

- Setzen Sie die Epiliereinheit wieder auf.
Drücken Sie die nichtmarkierten Teile neben den
geriffelten Flächen, damit die Epiliereinheit mit einem
"Klick" einrastet (Abb. 18). Hinweis: Die Epiliereinheit
kann nur in einer Richtung aufgesetzt werden!
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• Prosz∑ przeczytaç instrukcj∑ obs¬ugi podanå
na stronach 3 oraz 88, 89 i 90.

Nowy depilator Satinelle zapewnia bardzo szybkà,
wygodnà i skutecznà metod´ depilacji. Jest
przeznaczony przede wszystkim do depilacji nóg.
Szybko obracajàce si´ pincetki wychwytujà i wyrywajà
wraz z cebulkami nawet najkrótsze w∏oski ( 1⁄2 mm).
Odrastajàce w∏oski stajà si´ s∏absze i bardziej mi´kkie.
Ju˝ nigdy nie b´dà przypomina∏y szczeciny! 
Twoja skóra pozostanie g∏adka i pozbawiona w∏osków
przez kilka tygodni. 
Osiàgniesz najlepsze rezultaty, jeÊli dobrze poznasz
Satinelle. Zanim po raz pierwszy u˝yjesz depilatora,
zapoznaj si´ uwa˝nie z poni˝szà instrukcjà oraz z
rysunkami.

* Wy∏àcznie dla typu HP 6404: JeÊli za∏o˝ysz na
depilator nowo opracowanà nasadk´ do precyzyjnej
depilacji K, mo˝esz u˝ywaç go tak˝e pod pachami i
wzd∏u˝ liii bikini.

OPIS (rys. 1)

A Nasadka ochronna
B Pincetki depilujàce
C G∏owica depilujàca
D Gniazdko urzàdzenia

polski
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WA˚NE

• Zanim w∏àczysz urzàdzenie, sprawdê, czy
napi´cie wskazane na urzàdzeniu odpowiada
napi´ciu sieciowemu w Twoim domu.

• Regularne mycie i odpowiednia konserwacja
depilatora zapewniajà najlepsze rezultaty oraz
sà gwarancjà d∏ugowiecznoÊci urzàdzenia.

• Uwa˝aj, aby urzàdzenie nie mia∏o  kontaktu z
wodà.

• Gdy nie u˝ywasz depilatora, zakrywaj go
nasadkà ochronnà. 

• Nie u˝ywaj Satinelle, jeÊli: skóra jest
podra˝niona; jeÊli masz ˝ylaki,  wypryski, 

E Wtyczka urzàdzenia
F Przewód
G Wtyczka zasilacza
H typ HP 2840

W∏àcznik
0 = wy∏àczone
I = w∏àczone (pr´dkoÊç maksymalna)

I Typy HP 2841 i HP 6404
W∏àcznik i regulator pr´dkoÊci
0 = wy∏àczone
I = w∏àczone (pr´dkoÊç normalna)
II = pr´dkoÊç maksymalna)

K Typ HP 6404
nasadka do precyzyjnej depilacji ' pod pachami i
wzd∏u˝ linii bikini 
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ow∏osione znamiona lub plamy. Podobne
zastrze˝enie odnosi si´ do diabetyków, kobiet
w cià˝y, chorych na hemofili´ lub z os∏abionà
odpornoÊcià. W takich przypadkach najpierw
skonsultuj si´ ze swoim lekarzem.

• Satinelle Sensitive BodyTotal zosta∏ dok∏adnie
przetestowany pod kàtem depilacji pod
pachami i na linii bikini. Przy pierwszym
zastosowaniu depilatora w tych miejscach, u
niektórych kobiet mogà wystàpiç podra˝nienia
skóry. Dlatego zaleca si´ wypróbowaç depilator
na ma∏ej powierzchni skóry.

• Regularne masowanie skóry specjalnà
r´kawicà, na przyk∏ad z luffy, zapobiega
wrastaniu w∏osów pod skór´. 

• Po u˝yciu depilatora, mo˝e pojawiç si´
niewielkie zaczerwienienie lub podra˝nienie
skóry. Jest to normalne zjawisko, które szybko
ust´puje. Gdyby jednak objawy nie ustàpi∏y w
ciàgu trzech dni, skontaktuj si´ ze swoim
lekarzem.

• W celu unikni´cia skaleczeƒ lub uszkodzeƒ,
trzymaj w∏àczone urzàdzenie z dala od w∏osów
na g∏owie, brwi, rz´s, ubrania, drutów,
przewodów.

• Trzymaj urzàdzenie z dala od dzieci.
• U˝ywaj Satinelle wy∏àcznie z oryginalnym

przewodem.
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Instrukcja obs∏ugi

• Zanim rozpoczniesz depilacj´, upewnij si´, czy Twoja
skóra jest nienat∏uszczona, czysta i sucha. Przed
przystàpieniem do depilacji nie u˝ywaj ˝adnych kremów.
W∏oski ∏atwiej si´ wyrywajà po kàpieli lub prysznicu,
ale pami´taj, ˝e skóra musi byç ca∏kowicie sucha.

• JeÊli wykonujesz depilacj´ po raz pierwszy, warto
spróbowaç najpierw na miejscu ma∏o ow∏osionym. W
ten sposób stopniowo przywykniesz do nowej metody
depilacji. 

• U˝ywajàc Satinelle Sensitive BodyTotal po raz
pierwszy, mo˝esz odczuwaç lekki ból, gdy˝ w∏oski
wyrywane sà z cebulkami. B´dzie on zmniejsza∏ si´
przy ka˝dej kolejnej depilacji. Odrastajàce w∏oski stanà
si´ bardziej mi´kkie i cienkie, zarówno pod wzgl´dem
wyglàdu, jak i w dotyku. 

• Po depilacji mo˝esz zastosowaç delikatny krem lub
mleczko do cia∏a, co pomo˝e z∏agodziç ewentualne
podra˝nienia skóry. Twoja skóra stanie si´ g∏adka i
Êwie˝a. Nie u˝ywaj preparatów zawierajàcych alkohol.

- W∏ó˝ ma∏à wtyczk´ do gniazdka urzàdzenia (rys. 2).
Upewnij si´, ˝e wtyczka jest w∏o˝ona do koƒca.

- W∏ó˝ wtyczk´ zasilacza do gniazdka Êciennego.
- Uruchom urzàdzenie.

• Regulator pr´dkoÊci (tylko typy HP 2841 i HP 6404)
W miejscach, gdzie ow∏osienie jest delikatniejsze i w
trudno dost´pnych okolicach oraz tam, gdzie koÊci sà
tu˝ pod skórà (kolana, ∏okcie), zaleca si´ pr´dkoÊç I
(pr´dkoÊç normalnà) - rys. 3.



20

Na wi´kszych powierzchniach i przy mocniejszych
w∏oskach, zaleca si´ pr´dkoÊç II (pr´dkoÊç
maksymalnà) - rys. 4.

- Wolnà r´kà naciàgaj skór´, aby podnieÊç w∏oski do
pozycji pionowej (rys. 5). Naciàganie skóry jest
szczególnie wa˝ne w miejscach bardzo wra˝liwych.

- Trzymaj depilator pod kàtem prostym wzgl´dem skóry,
tak aby w∏àcznik by∏ skierowany w kierunku, w którym
przesuwasz urzàdzenie (rys. 6).

- Przesuwaj delikatnie Satinelle w kierunku przeciwnym
do kierunku roÊni´cia w∏osków (rys. 7). Nie naciskaj.

- Aby wy∏àczyç urzàdzenie, przestaw w∏àcznik na
pozycj´ 0 (rys. 8). 

• Depilacja pod pachami i wzd∏u˝ linii bikini (tylko typ
HP 6404)

Depilator Satinelle Sensitive BodyTotal zosta∏
wyposa˝ony w precyzyjnà nasadk´ (K), aby sprostaç
wymogom depilacji pod pachami i wzd∏u˝ linii bikini.
Nasadka zmniejsza liczb´ aktywnych pincet i napina
skór´ podczas depilacji. Dzi´ki niej depilator znakomicie
nadaje si´ do depilacji najdelikatniejszych miejsc.

• W∏oski nie powinny byç zbyt d∏ugie (najwy˝ej pó∏
centymetra).

- Za∏ó˝ nasadk´ do precyzyjnej depilacji (rys. 9).
Uwaga: precyzyjnà nasadk´ mo˝na za∏o˝yç tylko w
jeden sposób.

- W∏àcz urzàdzenie. Zaleca si´ ustawienie na pr´dkoÊç
II (rys. 10).

- Upewnij si´, ˝e skóra jest odpowiednio napr´˝ona.
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- Ustaw depilator pod kàtem prostym wzgl´dem skóry,
kierujàc w∏àcznik w stron´, w którà b´dziesz
przesuwaç urzàdzenie (rys. 11-13).

- Powoli przesuwaj depilator po skórze, w kierunku
przeciwnym do wzrostu w∏osków (rys. 7). 

• zakoƒczeniu depilacji mo˝esz och∏odziç skór´
namoczonym w wodzie ok∏adem.

Czyszczenie

• Dla uzyskania najlepszych efektów depilacji, niezwykle
istotne jest czyszczenie g∏owicy po ka˝dym u˝yciu.

• Nigdy nie zanurzaj urzàdzenia w wodzie.
• Nie stosuj szorujàcych proszków, alkoholu, acetonu,

itp. do czyszczenia plastikowej obudowy.
• Nie wyjmuj pincet z urzàdzenia.

- Przed czyszczeniem wy∏àcz Satinelle (rys. 8). 
- Wyjmij wtyczk´ z gniazdka Êciennego (rys. 14). 
- tylko dla typu HP 6404: Zdejmij nasadk´ (rys. 15).
- NaciÊnij brzeg i wyjmij g∏owic´ depilujàcà z urzàdzenia

(rys. 16).
- CzyÊç pincetki szczoteczkà (rys. 17).
- Za∏ó˝ z powrotem g∏owic´. PrzyciÊnij nieoznakowane

miejsce, by umieÊciç g∏owic´ (us∏yszysz
charakterystyczny dêwi´k - rys. 18)
Uwaga: G∏owic´ mo˝na za∏o˝yç tylko mocujàc jà w
jednà stron.
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• Smotrite pri htenii nastoäwej
instrukcii str. 3 i str. 88, 89 i 90.

Blagodarä novomu qpilätoru Satinel´ vy poluhaete
vozmoΩnost´ bystro, legko i qffektivno udalät´
neΩelatel´nyj volosänoj pokrov. Pribor osobenno
udoben dlä qpiläcii nog*.
Vrawaüwiesä diski zaxvatyvaüt lübye, daΩe samye
korotkie voloski ( 1⁄2  mm), i udaläüt ix s kornem.
Otrastaüwie vnov´ voloski stanovätsä bolee
tonkimi i mägkimi.
Itak, bol´πe net wetiny!
Posle qpiläcii s pomow´ü Satinel´ vaπa koΩa
budet gladkoj i bez voloskov v tehenie neskol´kix
nedel´.
Htoby uspeπno pol´zovat´sä vaπim qpilätorom
Satinel´ sleduet oznakomitsä s ego ustrojstvom. Dlä
qtogo, snahala, prohitajte predlagaemye instrukcii
i vnimatel´no prosmotrite sootvetstvuüwie risunki.

* Tol´ko dlä modeli NR 6404: blagodarä novomu
sßemnomu precizionnomu kolpahku K qpilätor
prekrasno udaläet voloski v oblasti podmyπek i po
linii bikini.

Russkij
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Opisanie ustrojstva qpilätora (ris.1)

A Zawitnyj kolpahok
B Qpiläcionnye diski
C Qpiläcionnaä golovka
D Rozetka dlä πtepselä πnura pitaniä
E ∏teker πnura pitaniä
F ∏nur pitaniä
G ∏tepsel´naä vilka πnura pitaniä
H Wetka
I Model´ NR 2840:

Vyklühatel´ On/Off
0 = vyklüheno
I = vklüheno (vysokaä skorost´)

J Model´ NR 2841 i NR 6404:
Vyklühatel´ i pereklühatel´ skorostej
0 = vyklüheno
I = normal´naä skorost´
II = vysokaä skorost´

K Model´ NR 6404:
Precizionnyj kolpahok ' dlä qpiläcii
podmyπehnyx oblastej i po linii bikini.

VNIMANIE

• Pered vklüheniem ustrojstva ubedites´,
hto napräΩenie pitaniä, ukazannoe na
qpilätore, sootvetstvuet napräΩeniü
qlektropitaniä v vaπem dome.
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• Regulärnaä histka qpilätora i xoroπij uxod
za nim garantiruüt optimal´nye
rezul´taty qpiläcii i dlitel´nyj srok
sluΩby ustrojstva Satinel´.

• Ne dopuskajte popadaniä vody na qpilätor.
• Kogda qpilätor ne ispol´zuetsä, sleduet

odet´ na nego zawitnyj kolpahok.
• Ne sleduet pol´zovat´sä qpilätorom

Satinel´ na uhastkax s razdraΩennoj koΩej,
ili Ωe esli vy stradaete varikoznym
rasπireniem ven, a takΩe esli na
obrabatyvaemom uhastke koΩi imeütsä
pätna, (volosänye) rodinki ili prywi. To
Ωe otnositsä i k lüdäm, stradaüwim
poniΩennym immunitetom, naprimer, s
osloΩneniämi diabeta, beremennym
Ωenwinam, bol´nym gemofiliej i VIH-
inficirovannym. Sleduet snahala
prokonsul´tirovat´sä s lehawim vrahom.

• Tol´ko dlä modeli NR 6404: dannyj
qpilätor osnawen precizionnym kolpahkom
i prednaznahen dlä qpiläcii podmyπehnyx
oblastej i po linii bikini. Odnako,
primenenie qpilätora na qtix mestax v
pervyj raz moΩet vyzvat´ razdraΩenie
koΩi u nekotoryx Ωenwin. Poqtomu
rekomenduetsä snahala ispytat´ dejstvie
pribora na nebol´πom uhastke koΩi.

• Regulärnyj massaΩ koΩi massaΩnoj
perhatkoj ili lüfoj pomoΩet
predotvratit´ vrastanie volos.
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• Primenenie qpilätora moΩet privesti k
pokrasneniü ili razdraΩeniü koΩi. Qto
normal´naä reakciä, kotoraä obyhno bystro
ishezaet. Odnako, esli razdraΩenie
derΩitsä bolee trex dnej, sleduet
prokonsul´tirovat´sä s vrahom.

• Vo izbeΩanii travm i prohix nepriätnostej,
vklühiv qpilätor ne podnosite ego k volosam
na golove, resnicam, broväm, a takΩe k
odeΩde, wetkam, provodam, πnuram i proh.

• Xranite qpilätor v meste, ne dostupnom dlä
detej.

• Ispol´zujte dlä qpilätora tol´ko setevoj
πnur, prilagaemyj k priboru.

Kak pol´zovat´sä qpilätorom.

• Ubedites´, hto vaπa koΩa histaä, bez Ωira i
kremov. Ne nanosite nikakix kremov na koΩu pered
qpiläciej.
Voloski leghe vsego udalät´ posle vanny ili duπa,
odnako, vo vremä qpiläcii koΩa dolΩna byt´
soverπenno suxoj.

• Esli vy ispol´zuete qpilätor vpervye, to, dlä
luhπej adaptacii k qtomu ustrojstvu,
rekomenduetsä nahinat´ qpiläciü s mest so
sravnitel´no malym rostom volos.

• Tak kak voloski udaläütsä s kornem, to, pervoe
vremä, posle qpiläcii vy moΩete owuwat´
nekotoryj diskomfort. Odnako, qtot qffekt budet
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postepenno umen´πat´sä s kaΩdym posleduüwim
ispol´zovaniem qpilätora.
Voloski, vyrastaüwie posle qpiläcii budut bolee
mägkimi, qto zametno kak po vidu, tak i na owup´.

• Posle qpiläcii nanesite na koΩu mägkij krem ili
molohko dlä tela, qto umen´πit razdraΩenie koΩi,
kotoroe moΩet vozniknut´ v processe qpiläcii.
KoΩa pri qtom stanet gladkoj i pridast vam
owuwenie sveΩesti.
Ne sleduet ispol´zovat´ los´ony, soderΩawie
alkogol´. 

- Vstav´te malen´kij πteker v Satinel´ (ris.2).
Ubedites´, hto on plotno voπel v gnezdo.

- Vstav´te πtepsel´nuü vilku setevogo πnura v
stennuü rozetku.

- Vklühite qpilätor Satinel´.

• Vybor skorosti vraweniä (Tol´ko dlä modelej
NR 2841 i NR 6404:)
Dlä hastej tela, gde voloski ton´πe, dlä
trudnodostupnyx uhastkov i v mestax, gde koΩa
pokryvaet kosti (naprimer, koleni i lokti) sleduet
ustanovit´ skorost´ I (normal´naä skorost´) (ris.3).
Dlä bol´πix poverxnostej s bolee tolstymi
voloskami sleduet ustanovit´ skorost´ II (vysokaä
skorost´) (ris.4).

- Tugo natänite koΩu svobodnoj rukoj tak, htoby
voloski stoäli (ris.5). Qto osobenno vaΩno dlä
huvstvitel´noj i neΩnoj koΩi.

- RaspoloΩite qpilätor Satinel´ pod prämym uglom
k koΩe tak, htoby vyklühatel´ On/Off byl povernut
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v storonu, kuda vy sobiraetes´ peremewat´
qpilätor (ris.6).

- Teper´ medlenno peremewajte qpilätor nad koΩej
protiv napravleniä rosta voloskov (ris.7). Ne
prilagajte usilij.

- Htoby vyklühit´ qpilätor nuΩno peredvinut´
vyklühatel´ v poloΩenie 0 (ris.8).

• Qpiläciä v oblasti podmyπek i po linii
bikini (tol´ko dlä modeli NR 6404)

Blagodarä precizionnomu kolpahku ' qpilätor
Satinel´ Bodi Total pozvoläet udalät´ voloski v
podmyπehnoj oblasti i po linii bikini.
Precizionnyj kolpahok sniΩaet hislo aktivnyx
diskov i natägivaet koΩu v processe qpiläcii. Qto
ideal´no pozvoläet udalät´ voloski s naibolee
huvstvitel´nyx uhastkov tela.
• Udaläemye voloski ne dolΩny byt´ sliπkom

dlinnymi (ne bolee 1⁄2 sm), togda rezul´tat qpiläcii
budet optimalen.

- Ustanovite precizionnyj kolpahok (ris.9).
Vnimanie: precizionnyj kolpak moøet bytæ
vstavlen tolæko v odnom poloøenii.

- Vklühite qpilätor. Rekomenduetsä vystavit´
skorost´ II (ris.10).

- Ne zabud´te tugo natänut´ sootvetstvuüwij uhastok
koΩi.

- DerΩite Satinel´ Bodi Total pod prämym uglom k
koΩe tak, htoby vyklühatel´ On/Off ukazyval v
storonu napravleniä dviΩeniä qpilätora (ris.11-13).

- Medlenno peremewajte qpilätor nad koΩej, protiv
napravleniä rosta voloskov (ris.7).
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• Posle qpiläcii neploxo uspokoit´ koΩu s pomow´ü
smohennoj v vode salfetki.

Ohistka

• Dlä qffektivnoj qpiläcii ohen´ vaΩno histit´
qpiläcionnuü golovku posle kaΩdogo pol´zovaniä
qpilätorom

• Nikogda ne pogruΩajte pribor v vodu.
• Nikogda ne sleduet ispol´zovat´ sil´nye

rastvoriteli ili histäwie vewestva, benzin,
aceton i t.p. dlä ohistki plastikovogo korpusa
qpilätora Satinel´.

• Nikogda ne pytajtes´ vynut´ qpiläcionnye diski iz
pribora.

- Vyklühite qpilätor Satinel´ - poloΩenie 0 (ris.8)
i vyn´te πtepsel´nuü vilku iz rozetki
qlektropitaniä (ris.14).

- Tol´ko dlä modeli NR 6404: Snimite precizionnyj
kolpahok (ris.15).

- NaΩmite na riflenuü sekciü i vyn´te
qpiläcionnuü golovku iz ustrojstva (ris.16).

- Wetkoj ohistite qpiläcionnye diski i drugie
dostupnye dlä qtogo hasti qpilätora (ris.17).

- Ustanovite qpiläcionnuü golovku qpilätora na
preΩnee mesto. NaΩmite na ne markirovannyj
uhastok, rädom s riflenoj sekciej, pravil´no
ustanovite qpiläcionnuü golovku na preΩnee mesto
(do welhka!) (ris.18). Imejte vvidu, hto golovku
qpilätora nuΩno nasaΩivat´ strogo po sxeme!
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• Vyhledejte na stranách 3, 88, 89 a 90 a ãtûte
návod k pouÏití.

Va‰ím nov˘m pfiístrojem Philips Satinelle mÛÏete rychle,
snadno a úãinnû odstraÀovat neÏádoucí chloupky. Je velmi
vhodn˘ pro odstraÀování chloupkÛ na nohou*. 
Rotující kotouãky odstraní rychle i ty nejkrat‰í chloupky (aÏ
do délky pÛl milimetru) i s kofiínky.
DorÛstající chloupky jsou pak velmi jemné. Na nohou
nevzniká neÏádoucí „strni‰tû” a va‰e pokoÏka bude po fiadu
t˘dnÛ zcela hladká.
Je v‰ak tfieba seznámit se velmi dÛkladnû s tímto
pfiístrojem. Proto pfieãtûte peãlivû cel˘ návod a sledujte
pfiitom pfiíslu‰ná vyobrazení.

* Typ HP 6404: Tento epilátor je vybaven novû vyvinut˘m
nasazovacím nástavcem K pro jemnou epilaci v podpaÏí
a na místech, viditeln˘ch pfii no‰ení plavek bikini.

VV‰‰eeoobbeeccnn˘̆ ppooppiiss (obr. 1)

A OOcchhrraannnn˘̆ kkrryytt..
B EEppiillaaããnníí kkoottoouuããkkyy.. 
C EEppiillaaããnníí hhllaavviiccee..
D ZZáássuuvvkkaa pprroo ppfifiiippoojjeenníí nnaappáájjeeããee..
E ZZáássttrrããkkaa nnaappáájjeeããee..
F PPfifiíívvooddnníí kkaabbllííkk nnaappáájjeeããee..
G NNaappáájjeeãã ssee ssííÈÈoovvoouu zzáássttrrããkkoouu..

ââeesskkyy
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DDÛÛlleeÏÏiittáá uuppoozzoorrnnûûnníí

• PPfifieedd zzaappoojjeenníímm ppfifiííssttrroojjee ddoo ssííttûû ssee nneejjpprrvvee
ppfifieessvvûûddããttee,, zzddaa nnaappûûttíí,, uuddáávvaannéé nnaa ppfifiííssttrroojjii,,
ssoouuhhllaassíí ss nnaappûûttíímm vvee vvaa‰‰íí ssvvûûtteellnnéé ssííttii..

• PPrraavviiddeellnnéé ããii‰‰ttûûnníí aa úúddrrÏÏbbaa vváámm zzaajjiissttíí bbeezzcchhyybbnnoouu
ffuunnkkccii ppfifiííssttrroojjee aa pprrooddlloouuÏÏíí jjeehhoo ÏÏiivvoottnnoosstt..

• PPfifiii ppoouuÏÏíívváánníí ddbbeejjttee vvÏÏddyy nnaa ttoo,, aabbyy vváámm ppfifiííssttrroojj
nneessppaaddll ddoo vvooddyy aannii ss vvooddoouu nneeppfifiii‰‰eell ddoo ssttyykkuu..

• PPoo ppoouuÏÏiittíí nnaassaaììttee nnaa ppfifiííssttrroojj vvÏÏddyy oocchhrraannnn˘̆ kkrryytt..
• PPfifiííssttrroojj nneessmmííttee ppoouuÏÏíívvaatt ppookkuudd mmááttee nnaa nnoohhoouu

kkfifieeããoovvéé ÏÏííllyy,, vvyyrrááÏÏkkuu nneebboo jjiinnáá ppoorraannûûnníí,, aanneebboo
mmááttee--llii zzaanníícceennoouu ppookkooÏÏkkuu.. VV ttaakkoovv˘̆cchh ppfifiííppaaddeecchh ssee
nneejjpprrvvee ppoorraaììttee ssee ssvv˘̆mm lléékkaafifieemm..

• TTyypp HHPP 66440044:: TTeennttoo eeppiillááttoorr jjee vvyybbaavveenn nnáássttaavvcceemm
pprroo jjeemmnnoouu eeppiillaaccii vv ppooddppaaÏÏíí nneebboo nnaa mmíísstteecchh,,
vviiddiitteellnn˘̆cchh ppfifiii nnoo‰‰eenníí ppllaavveekk bbiikkiinnii.. PPookkuudd ppoouuÏÏíívvááttee 

H KKaarrttááããeekk..
I TTyypp HHPP 22884400::

SSppíínnaaãã aa vvyyppíínnaaãã
0 = vypnuto,
I = zapnuto (velká rychlost otáãení).

J TTyypp HHPP 22884411 aa HHPP 66440044::
0 = vypnuto,
I = standardní rychlost otáãení,
II = velká rychlost otáãení.

K TTyypp HHPP 66440044::
NNáássttaavveecc pprroo jjeemmnnoouu eeppiillaaccii ' vv ppooddppaaÏÏíí nneebboo nnaa
mmíísstteecchh,, vviiddiitteellnn˘̆cchh ppfifiii nnoo‰‰eenníí ppllaavveekk bbiikkiinnii..
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PPoouuÏÏiittíí ppfifiííssttrroojjee

• Pfied pouÏitím pfiístroje musí b˘t pokoÏka ãistá a naprosto
suchá. Nesmí b˘t téÏ mastná.

• Pokud s tímto pfiístrojem pracujete poprvé, doporuãujeme
vám vyzkou‰et jeho funkci nejdfiíve na takovém místû
pokoÏky, kde je jen fiídk˘ porost chloupkÛ.

• Po prvním pouÏití mÛÏete mít urãit˘ nepfiíjemn˘ pocit,
kter˘ v‰ak pfii dal‰ím pouÏívání postupnû zmizí, protoÏe

eeppiillááttoorr vv ttûûcchhttoo mmíísstteecchh ppoopprrvvéé,, mmÛÛÏÏee ssee ppookkooÏÏkkaa
ppoo eeppiillaaccii jjeevviitt jjaakkoo mmíírrnnûû ppooddrrááÏÏddûûnnáá.. 
DDooppoorruuããuujjeemmee pprroottoo ffuunnkkccii eeppiillááttoorruu vvyyzzkkoouu‰‰eett
nneejjpprrvvee nnaa mmaalléémm kkoouusskkuu ppookkooÏÏkkyy..

• PPoo ppoouuÏÏiittíí ppfifiííssttrroojjee mmÛÛÏÏee ppookkooÏÏkkaa mmíírrnnûû zzrruuddnnoouutt
nneebboo mmÛÛÏÏee zzaaããíítt ssvvûûddiitt.. TToo jjee nnoorrmmáállnníí jjeevv,, kktteerr˘̆ ooppûûtt
rryycchhllee zzmmiizzíí.. KKddyybbyy vv‰‰aakk tteennttoo ssttaavv ttrrvvaall ddééllee nneeÏÏ ttfifiii
ddnnyy,, kkoonnzzuullttuujjttee tteennttoo jjeevv ssee ssvv˘̆mm lléékkaafifieemm..

• PPoo ppoouuÏÏiittíí ppfifiííssttrroojjee mmÛÛÏÏee ppookkooÏÏkkaa mmíírrnnûû zzrruuddnnoouutt
nneebboo mmÛÛÏÏee zzaaããíítt ssvvûûddiitt.. TToo jjee nnoorrmmáállnníí jjeevv,, kktteerr˘̆ ooppûûtt
rryycchhllee zzmmiizzíí.. KKddyybbyy vv‰‰aakk tteennttoo ssttaavv ttrrvvaall ddééllee nneeÏÏ ttfifiii
ddnnyy,, kkoonnzzuullttuujjttee tteennttoo jjeevv ssee ssvv˘̆mm lléékkaafifieemm..

• PPrraavviiddeellnnoouu mmaassááÏÏíí ppfifiiillooÏÏeennoouu mmaassááÏÏnníí rruukkaavviiccíí
mmÛÛÏÏeettee zzaabbrráánniitt,, aabbyy cchhlloouuppkkyy nneezzaarrÛÛssttaallyy ddoovvnniittfifi..

• PPookkuudd jjee ppfifiííssttrroojj vv cchhoodduu,, nneeppfifiiibblliiÏÏuujjttee jjeejj kk vvllaassÛÛmm,,
fifiaassáámm nneebboo kk oobbooããíí.. RRoovvnnûûÏÏ hhoo nneeppfifiiibblliiÏÏuujjttee kkee
ttkkaanniinnáámm,, vvlláákknnÛÛmm nneebboo kk ddrrááttÛÛmm.. MMoohhlloo bbyy ddoojjíítt
kk nneeppfifiííjjeemmnnéé nneehhooddûû..

• NNeeddoovvoollttee ddûûtteemm,, aabbyy ssii ss ppfifiííssttrroojjeemm hhrráállyy..
• PPfifiííssttrroojj ppoouuÏÏíívveejjttee vv˘̆hhrraaddnnûû ss ddooddaann˘̆mm nnaappáájjeeããeemm..
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odstraÀované chloupky jsou jiÏ mûkãí a jemnûj‰í.
• Po ukonãené práci mÛÏete na pokoÏku nanést jemn˘

krém nebo pleÈové mléko, které vám pomÛÏe rychleji
odstranit urãit˘ dráÏdiv˘ pocit na pokoÏce a uãiní ji
jemnûj‰í a vláãnûj‰í.

- Do pfiístroje zasuÀte zástrãku pfiívodu od síÈového napájeãe
(obr. 2) a dbejte na to, aby byla zástrãka zcela zasunuta.

- Zástrãku napájeãe zasuÀte do síÈové zásuvky.
- Pfiístroj zapnûte.

• NNaassttaavveenníí rryycchhlloossttii (typy HP 2841 a HP 6404)
Pro partie s tenk˘mi chloupky, pro ‰patnû pfiístupná místa
a pro místa, která mají pod pokoÏkou kosti (koleno nebo
kotník) zvolte rychlost I (standardní rychlost) (obr. 3).
Pro ostatní partie s hust‰ím porostem chloupkÛ zvolte
rychlost II (vy‰‰í rychlost) (obr. 4).
- Pfii práci napínejte volnou rukou pokoÏku tak, aby se

chloupky napfiimovaly (obr. 5). To je obzvlá‰tû dÛleÏité
v pfiípadû, Ïe máte citlivou pokoÏku.

- Epilátor drÏte kolmo k pokoÏce tak, aby spínaã byl ve
smûru, kter˘m budete pfiístrojem pohybovat (obr. 6). 

- Epilátorem pohybujte zvolna proti smûru rÛstu chloupkÛ
(obr. 7) a netlaãte na nûj.

- Po ukonãené práci pfiístroj vypnûte (poloha 0) (obr. 8).

EEppiillaaccee vv ppooddppaaÏÏíí aa vv mmíísstteecchh,, vviiddiitteellnn˘̆cchh ppfifiii nnoo‰‰eenníí ppllaavveekk
bbiikkiinnii ((typ HP 6404)

Epilátor Satinelle BodyTotal je vybaven nástavcem pro
jemnou epilaci ' (K) coÏ je obzvlá‰tû vhodné pro epilaci
v˘‰e uveden˘ch oblastí.
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Nástavec pro jemnou epilaci omezuje poãet aktivních
kotouãkÛ a napíná pokoÏku bûhem epilování.
To ãiní tento pfiístroj obzvlá‰tû vhodn˘m pro epilaci na
tûchto místech.
• Chloupky by pro optimální epilaci nemûly b˘t del‰í neÏ asi

5 mm.
- Nasaìte nástavec pro jemnou epilaci (obr. 9). Upozornûní:

nástavec pro jemnou epilaci se mÛÏe pouze jedním
smûrem nasadit.

- Zapnûte epilátor a nastavte standardní rychlost
II (obr. 10).

- PokoÏku napnûte a epilátor drÏte kolmo k pokoÏce tak,
aby spínaã byl ve smûru, kter˘m budete pfiístrojem
pohybovat (obr. 11 a 13). 

- Epilátorem pohybujte zvolna proti smûru rÛstu chloupkÛ
(obr. 7).

• Po ukonãené epilaci mÛÏete pokoÏku ochladit navlhãenou
tkaninou.

ââii‰‰ttûûnníí ppfifiííssttrroojjee

• Aby se ãinnost pfiístroje ãasem nezhor‰ovala, musíte ho
po kaÏdém pouÏití dobfie vyãistit.

• Pfii ãistûní ho v‰ak nikdy nesmíte ponofiit do vody.
• K ãi‰tûní nepouÏívejte Ïádné agresívní prostfiedky jako je

benzín nebo acetón a ani nepouÏívejte Ïádné ãisticí
prá‰ky.

• Nikdy se nepokou‰ejte z pfiístroje demontovat epilaãní
kotouãky.



34

- Pfied ãi‰tûním vÏdy pfiístroj vypnûte a odpojte napájeã od
sítû (obr. 8) a (obr. 14).

- Typ HP 6404: Sejmûte nástavec pro jemnou epilaci
(obr. 15).

- Epilaãní hlavici stisknûte na vroubkovaném místû
a sejmûte ji z pfiístroje (obr. 16).

- Kartáãkem vyãistûte epilaãní kotouãky a v‰echna
dostupná místa (obr. 17).

- Hlavici opût nasaìte a lehce pfiitlaãte aÏ sly‰itelnû
zaklapne (obr. 18). 
Pozor: Hlavici lze nasadit pouze v jednom smûru.
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• Vyh±adajte na stranách 3, 88, 89 a 90 a ãítajte
návod k pouÏitiu.

S Va‰ím nov˘m prístrojom Satinelle môÏete r˘chlo, ºahko a
úãinne odstrániÈ neÏiadúce chæpky. Obzvlá‰È vhodn˘ je pre
odstraÀovanie chæpkov na nohách(.
Rotujúce disky zachytia aj tie najmen‰ie chæpky ( 1⁄2 mm) a
vytiahnú ich spolu s korienkami. Dorastajúce chæpky sú
mäkké a jemné. TakÏe uÏ Ïiadne „strnisko“!
Po epilácii so Satinelle zostane Va‰a pokoÏka hladká a bez
chæpkov niekoºko t˘ÏdÀov.
Pre lep‰ie vyuÏitie Vá‰ho Satinelle sa oboznámte s jeho
pouÏívaním. Preãítajte si tento návod na pouÏitie a pozorne
si prezrite obrázky. MôÏu byÈ veºmi uÏitoãné.

(Len pre typ HP 6404: Ak k epilátoru pridáte novo vyvinut˘
pripínací  nástavec „precision“ K je prístroj v˘borne
pouÏiteºn˘ aj na epiláciu podpazu‰ia a bikiny línie.

PPooppiiss pprrííssttrroojjaa (obr. 1)

A OOcchhrraannnn˘̆ kkrryytt
B EEppiillaaããnnéé ddiisskkyy
C EEppiillaaããnnáá hhllaavvaa
D ZZáássuuvvkkaa pprree ssiieeÈÈoovv˘̆ nnaappáájjaaãã
E ZZáássttrrããkkaa ssiieeÈÈoovvééhhoo nnaappáájjaaããaa
F SSiieeÈÈoovv˘̆ kkáábbeell
G SSiieeÈÈoovváá zzáássttrrããkkaa

SSlloovveennsskkyy
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DDôôlleeÏÏiittéé uuppoozzoorrnneenniiee

• PPrreedd pprrvv˘̆mm zzaappoojjeenníímm pprrííssttrroojjaa sskkoonnttrroolluujjttee,, ããii
nnaappäättiiee uuvveeddeennéé nnaa pprrííssttrroojjii,, ssúúhhllaassíí ss nnaappäättíímm vvoo
VVaa‰‰eejj eell.. ssiieettii..

• PPrraavviiddeellnnéé ããiisstteenniiee aa ddoobbrráá úúddrrÏÏbbaa zzaabbeezzppeeããuujjúú
ooppttiimmáállnnee vv˘̆sslleeddkkyy aa zzaarruuããuujjúú ddllhh‰‰iiuu ÏÏiivvoottnnoossÈÈ VVáá‰‰hhoo
SSaattiinneellllee..

• PPrrííssttrroojj nneessmmiiee pprrííssÈÈ ddoo ssttyykkuu ss vvooddoouu..
• PPookkiiaaºº pprrííssttrroojj nneeppoouuÏÏíívvaattee,, ddaajjttee nnaaÀÀhhoo oocchhrraannnn˘̆ kkrryytt..
• SSaattiinneellllee nneeppoouuÏÏíívvaajjttee nnaa zzaappáálleennúú ppookkooÏÏkkuu,, kk⁄⁄ããoovvéé

ÏÏiillyy,, vvyyrrááÏÏkkyy,, mmaatteerrsskkéé zznnaammiieennkkaa ((ss cchhææppkkaammii)) aalleebboo
ppoorraanneenniiaa.. TT˘̆kkaa ssaa ttoo aajj oossôôbb ssoo zznnííÏÏeennoouu iimmuunniittoouu,,
nnaapprr.. ddiiaabbeettiikkoouu,, tteehhoottnn˘̆cchh ÏÏiieenn,, ººuuddíí ss hheemmooffíílliioouu
aalleebboo ss nneeddoossttaattkkoomm iimmuunniittyy.. NNaajjsskkôôrr ssaa ppoorraaììttee ss
VVaa‰‰íímm lleekkáárroomm..

H KKeeffkkaa
I TTyypp HHPP 22884400::

SSppíínnaaãã//vvyyppíínnaaãã
0 = vypnuté
I = zapnuté (vysoká r˘chlosÈ)

J TTyypp HHPP 22884411 aa HHPP 66440044::
SSppíínnaaãã//vvyyppíínnaaãã aa vvoolliiãã rr˘̆cchhlloossttii
0 = vypnuté
I = normálna r˘chlosÈ
II = vysoká r˘chlosÈ

K TTyypp HHPP 66440044::
NNáássttaavveecc „„pprreecciissiioonn““ ' na epiláciu v podpazu‰í a bikiny
línie
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PPoouuÏÏiittiiee

• Presvedãte sa, ãi je Va‰a pokoÏka ãistá, zbavená
mastnoty, krémov a úplne suchá. Pred epiláciou
nepouÏívajte Ïiaden krém.
Chæpky sa ºah‰ie epilujú po kúpeli alebo sprche, Va‰a
pokoÏka v‰ak musí byÈ pri epilácii úplne suchá.

• Ak pouÏívate prístroj po prv˘ raz, doporuãujeme Vám

• LLeenn pprree ttyypp HHPP 66440044:: TTeennttoo eeppiillááttoorr vvyybbaavveenn˘̆
nnáássttaavvccoomm „„pprreecciissiioonn““ bbooll rroozzssiiaahhlloo tteessttoovvaann˘̆ vv
ppooddppaazzuu‰‰íí aa nnaa bbiikkiinnyy llíínniiii.. KKeeìì ppoouuÏÏíívvaattee eeppiillááttoorr nnaa
tt˘̆cchhttoo mmiieessttaacchh ppoo pprrvv˘̆ rraazz,, VVaa‰‰aa ppookkooÏÏkkaa mmôôÏÏee
zzoossttaaÈÈ ppooddrrááÏÏddeennáá.. PPrreettoo VVáámm ddooppoorruuããuujjeemmee
vvyysskkúú‰‰aaÈÈ pprrííssttrroojj nnaajjpprrvv nnaa mmaalloomm kkúússkkuu ppookkooÏÏkkyy..

• PPrraavviiddeellnnoouu mmaassááÏÏoouu ppookkooÏÏkkyy ss mmaassááÏÏnnoouu
rruukkaavviiccoouu,, aalleebboo llooooffaahh mmôôÏÏeettee zzaabbrráánniiÈÈ zzaarraassttaanniiuu
cchhææppkkoovv ppoodd kkooÏÏuu..

• PPoouuÏÏiittiiee eeppiillááttoorraa mmôôÏÏee ssppôôssoobbiiÈÈ ssããeerrvveenneenniiee aalleebboo
ppooddrrááÏÏddeenniiee ppookkooÏÏkkyy.. JJee ttoo nnoorrmmáállnnyy jjaavv,, kkttoorr˘̆
rr˘̆cchhlloo zzmmiizznnee..
AAkk bbyy vv‰‰aakk ttoottoo ppooddrrááÏÏddeenniiee ttrrvvaalloo vviiaacc aakkoo ttrrii ddnnii,,
ppoorraaììttee ssaa ssoo ssvvoojjíímm lleekkáárroomm..

• KKeeìì jjee pprrííssttrroojj zzaappnnuutt˘̆,, nneepprriibblliiÏÏuujjttee ssaa ss nníímm kk
vvllaassoomm nnaa hhllaavvee,, mmiihhaallnniicciiaamm aalleebboo oobbooããiiuu,, rroovvnnaakkoo
aakkoo aannii kk ‰‰aattáámm,, kkeeffáámm,, ddrrôôttoomm,, kkáábblloomm aattìì,, aabbyy ssttee
pprreeddii‰‰llii nneehhooddee aalleebboo ppoo‰‰kkooddeenniiuu..

• PPrrííssttrroojj mmaajjttee mmiimmoo ddoossaahh ddeettíí.. 
• VVáá‰‰ SSaattiinneellllee ppoouuÏÏíívvaajjttee lleenn ssoo ssiieeÈÈoovv˘̆mm kkáábblloomm

pprriillooÏÏeenn˘̆mm kk pprrííssttrroojjuu..
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zaãaÈ na mieste s pomerne riedkym porastom chæpkov,
aby ste sa oboznámili s epiláciou.

• PretoÏe chæpky sú pri epilácii so Satinelle vytrhávané aj s
korienkami, môÏe Va‰a pokoÏka pri prvom pouÏití
zareagovaÈ citlivo. Tento efekt sa v‰ak bude postupne
kaÏd˘m pouÏitím zniÏovaÈ.Znovu vyrastajúce chæpky sú
jemnej‰ie na vzhºad i na dotyk.

• Po ukonãení si môÏete do pokoÏky votrieÈ jemn˘ krém
alebo pleÈové mlieko, ktoré Vám pomôÏu zníÏiÈ moÏné
podráÏdenie pokoÏky vyvolané epiláciou. Dodá Vám to
pocit svieÏosti a pokoÏka bude hlad‰ia.
NepouÏívajte pleÈové mlieka obsahujúce alkohol.

- Zástrãku sieÈového napájaãa zasuÀte do Satinelle (obr. 2). 
Presvedãte sa, ãi je zástrãka zasunutá na doraz.

- SieÈovú zástrãku vloÏte do zásuvky el. siete.
- Zapnite Satinelle.

• VVooººbbaa rr˘̆cchhlloossttii (Typy HP 2841 a HP 6404:) 
Na miestach, kde sú chæpky ten‰ie, na ÈaÏko dostupn˘ch
miestach a na oblasti s kosÈou (ako sú kolená a ãlenky),
si zvoºte r˘chlosÈ I (normálna r˘chlosÈ) (obr. 3).
Pre väã‰ie plochy a hrub‰ie chæpky si zvoºte pozíciu II
(vysoká r˘chlosÈ) (obr. 4).

- PokoÏku napnite voºnou rukou tak, aby sa chæpky
vzpriamili (obr. 5). Dôkladné napínanie pokoÏky je
obzvlá‰È dôleÏité, ak máte citlivú alebo jemnú pokoÏku.

- Satinelle priloÏte na pokoÏku v priamom uhle, so
spínaãom/vypínaãom otoãen˘m  v smere Ïelaného
pohybu prístroja (obr. 6).

- Teraz pomaly pohybujte prístrojom po pokoÏke, proti
smeru rastu chæpkov (obr. 7). Nevyvíjajte tlak.

- Prístroj vypnete posunutím spínaãa na pozíciu 0 (obr. 8).
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• PPooddppaazzuu‰‰iiee aa llíínniiaa bbiikkíínn (len pre typ HP 6404)
Vá‰ Satinelle Sensitive BodyTotal je vybaven˘ nástavcom
„precision“ ' (K), aby bol prístroj vhodn˘ aj na epiláciu
podpazu‰ia a bikiny línie.
Nástavec „precision“ zniÏuje poãas epilácie poãet aktívnych
diskov a napína pokoÏku.
Prístroj sa tak stáva ideálnym pre jemnej‰ie ãasti tela.
• Pre optimálnu epiláciu by nemali byÈ chæpky príli‰ dlhé

(max. pribl. 1⁄2 cm).
- Umiestnite nástavec „precision“ (obr. 9). Upozornenie:

nástavec “precision” sa môÏe len jedn˘m smerom nasadit’.
- Zapnite prístroj. Doporuãujeme Vám pouÏiÈ r˘chlosÈ II

(obr. 10).
- Dbajte, aby bola pokoÏka napnutá.
- Satinelle Body Total priloÏte na pokoÏku v priamom uhle,

so spínaãom/vypínaãom otoãen˘m  v smere Ïelaného
pohybu prístroja (obr.11-13).

- Pomaly pohybujte prístrojom po pokoÏke, proti smeru
rastu chæpkov (obr. 7).

• Na spríjemnenie môÏete pokoÏku po epilácii schladiÈ
uterákom navlhãen˘m vo vode.

ââiisstteenniiee

• Kvôli dobrému a hladkému v˘sledku pri epilácii je dôleÏité,
aby ste epilaãnú hlavu vyãistili po kaÏdom pouÏití.

• Prístroj nikdy neponárajte do vody.
• NepouÏívajte silné ãistiace a drhnúce  prostriedky,

benzín, acetón, atì. na ãistenie plastikového povrchu
Satinelle.

• Nikdy sa nepokú‰ajte vytiahnúÈ epilaãné disky z prístroja.
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- Vypnite Satinelle 0 (obr.8) a vytiahnite sieÈovú zástrãku zo
zásuvky el. siete (obr. 14).

- Len pre typ HP 6404: Dajte dole nástavec „precision“
(obr. 15).

- Zatlaãte ryhovanú ãasÈ a vytiahnite epilaãnú hlavu z
prístroja (obr. 16).

- Vyãistite epilaãné disky a ãasti, ktoré sú prístupné kefke
(obr. 17).

- Epilaãnú hlavu vráÈte na prístroj. Zatlaãte neoznaãenú
oblasÈ, mimo ryhovanej ãasti, aby hlavica zapadla späÈ do
správnej polohy („Klik!“) (obr. 18).Upozornenie: Epilaãnú
hlavicu môÏete nasadiÈ len jedn˘m smerom!
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• A használati utasítás olvasása közben
lapozzon a 3., a 88., 89. és a 90. oldalra.

Az új Satinelle epilátor lehetœvé teszi a felesleges szœrzet
gyors, könnyæ és hatékony eltávolítását. A készüléket
speciálisan a lábszár szœrtelenítéséhez alakították ki.*
A rotációs mozgást végzœ epiláló tárcsák még a
legrövidebb szœrszálakat is ( 1⁄2 mm) gyökerestœl távolítják
el. Az újranövœ szœrszálak egészen puhák és pelyhesek.
Tehát nincs többé borosta!
A Satinellel való epilálás után bœre néhány hétig sima és
szœrmentes marad.
A készülék maximális kihasználása érdekében ismerkedjen
meg a készülékkel. Ezért kérjük, az elsœ használat elœtt
olvassa el a használati útmutatót és kísérje figyelemmel az
ábrákat, hasznosak lehetnek.

* Csak a HP 6404 típusnál: Ha az újonnan kialakított
precíziós kupakot K csatlakoztatja az epilátorhoz, a
készülék tökéletesen alkalmas a hónalj és a bikinivonal
szœrtelenítésére.

Általános leírás (1. ábra)

A Védœkupak
B Epiláló tárcsák
C Epilálófej
D A készülék csatlakozó aljzata

Magyar
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Fontos

• A készülék csatlakoztatása elœtt ellenœrizze, hogy a
készüléken feltüntetett hálózati tápfeszültség érték
megegyezik-e az otthonában lévœ tápfeszültséggel.

• Rendszeres tisztítással és karbantartással a
készülék hosszú élettartamát és jó teljesítményét
garantálja.

• Ne engedje, hogy a készülék vízzel érintkezzen.
• Tegye vissza a védœkupakot a készülékre, ha

nem használja.

E Csatlakozó dugó
F Hálózati csatlakozó vezeték
G Hálózati csatlakozó dugó
H Tisztító kefe
I HP 2840 típus:

Be/kikapcsoló
0 = Kikapcsolás
I = Bekapcsolás (nagy sebesség)

J HP 2841 és HP 6404 típus:
Be/kikapcsoló és sebességválasztó
0 = Kikapcsolás
I = Normál sebesség
II = Nagy sebesség

K HP 6404 típus:
Precíziós kupak ' a hónalj és a bikinivonal
szœrtelenítéséhez.
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• Ne használja a készüléket érzékeny bœrön, vagy 
ha bœre visszeres, pattanásos, illetve ha bœrén
(szœrös) anyajegy vagy sebhely van. Ugyanez
vonatkozik csökkent immunérzékenységæ (pl.
cukorbajos, terhes, vérzékeny, immunhiányos)
személyekre is.
Elœször kérje orvosa tanácsát.

• Csak a HP 6404 típusnál: A precíziós kupakkal
felszerelt epilátort szélesköræen tesztelték a
hónaljban és a bikinivonalon. A készülék elsœ
használatakor egyes hölgyeknél ezeken a
testfelületeken bœrirritáció léphet fel. Ezért azt
tanácsoljuk, hogy elœször bœre kis részén
próbálja ki a készüléket.

• Masszírozó kesztyævel vagy "Loofah" szivaccsal
történœ rendszeres masszírozással elkerülheti,
hogy a szœrszálak visszafelé nœjenek a bœrbe.

• Az epilátor használatakor bœrirritáció léphet fel.
Ez normális jelenség, ami gyorsan eltænik.
Azonban, ha a tünet három nap múlva sem szænik
meg, forduljon orvoshoz.

• Ha a készüléket bekapcsolta, tartsa távol a
hajától, a szempillájától, a szemöldökétœl és a
ruházatától, keféktœl, valamint vezetékektœl és
elektromos kábelektœl, stb., hogy elkerülje a
balesetet, illetve a készülék megrongálódását.

• Gyermekektœl elzárva tartsa a készüléket.
• A készüléket csak a készülékkel együtt szállított

hálózati csatlakozó vezetékkel használja.
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A készülék használata

• Ügyeljen, hogy bœre tiszta, zsírtalan és krémmentes
legyen. Epilálás elœtt ne használjon semmilyen krémet.
A szœrzetet fürdés vagy zuhanyozás után távolíthatja el
legkönnyebben, de a bœrnek teljesen száraznak kell
lennie epilálás közben.

• Ha elœször használja a készüléket, azt tanácsoljuk, hogy
olyan helyen kezdje el a használatot, ahol a szœrzet
viszonylag kicsi, így könnyebben megszokhatja a
készülék használatát.

• Mivel a szœrzetet gyökerestœl távolítja el a készülék, kissé
kellemetlen érzést tapasztalhat a bœrén a Satinelle
Sensitive BodyTotal epilátor elsœ használata után. De ez
az érzés fokozatosan csökkenni fog minden egyes
használatkor.
A visszanövés puhább lesz mind megjelenését, mind
érintését illetœen.

• Epilálás után könnyæ krémet vagy testápolót használhat,
amely csökkentheti az epilálás utáni esetleges
bœrirritációt. Ez simább bœrt és friss érzést biztosít.
Ne használjon alkoholt tartalmazó készítményeket.

- Csatlakoztassa a kis dugót a Satinelle készülékbe (2. ábra).
Bizonyosodjon meg, hogy a dugó megfelelœen csatlakozik.

- Csatlakoztassa a hálózati csatlakozó dugót a fali
konnektorba.

- Kapcsolja be az epilátort.

• Sebességválasztás (csak a HP 2841 és HP 6404
típusnál)
Olyan helyeken, ahol a szœrzet vékonyabb, nehezen
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elérhetœ vagy ahol a bœr alatt közvetlenül csontok vannak
(pl. a térdnél és a bokánál), válassza az I-es sebességet
(normál sebesség) (3. ábra).
Nagyobb felületeknél és vastagabb szœrzetnél válassza a
II-es sebességet (nagy sebesség) (4. ábra).

- Húzza ki feszesre a bœrt szabad kezével, hogy a szœrzet
felfelé álljon (5. ábra). A bœr megfelelœ kifeszítése
különösen fontos, ha bœre érzékeny és kényes.

- Helyezze a készüléket egyenes szögben a bœrre úgy,
hogy a be/ki kapcsoló arra a pontra irányuljon, amilyen
irányba mæködtetni kívánja a készüléket (6. ábra).

- Most mozgassa a készüléket lassan a bœrön a szœrzet
növekedésének irányával ellentétesen. (7. ábra)
Ne alkalmazzon nyomást.

- A készülék kikapcsolásához csúsztassa a be/kikapcsoló
gombot 0 pozícióba. (8. ábra)

• Hónalj és bikinivonal (csak a HP 6404 típusnál)
A Satinelle BodyTotal készüléket precíziós kupakkal ' (K)
látták el, hogy képes legyen a hónalj és a bikinivonal
epilálására.
A precíziós kupak csökkenti a mæködœ tárcsák számát és
kifeszíti a bœrt epilálás közben.
Ez ideálissá teszi a készüléket a test érzékenyebb
felületeinek epilálásához.
• A megfelelœ epilálás érdekében a szœrszálak ne legyenek

túl hosszúak (max. kb. 0,5 cm).
- Helyezze fel a precíziós feltétet (9. ábra). Fontos: a

preciziós feltétet csak egy irányban csavarva lehet
felerœsíteni.

- Kapcsolja be a készüléket. Tanácsoljuk, hogy használja
az II-es sebességet (10. ábra).
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- Ügyeljen rá, hogy bœre feszes legyen.
- Helyezze a Satinelle BodyTotal-t egyenes szögben a

bœrre úgy, hogy a be/kikapcsoló arra a területre
irányuljon, amilyen irányba mæködtetni kívánja a
készüléket (11-13. ábra).

- A készüléket lassan mozgassa a bœrön a szœrnövekedés
irányával ellentétesen (7. ábra).

• Nyugtatólag hat, ha használat után nedves ruhával lehæti
a bœrét.

Tisztítás

• A megfelelœ és sima bœrfelület elérése érdekében fontos,
hogy az epilálófejet minden használat után megtisztítsa.

• Soha ne merítse a készüléket vízbe.
• Ne használjon erœs tisztítószereket vagy

dörzsölœanyagokat, benzint, acetont stb. a készülék
mæanyagfoglalatának tisztításához.

• Soha ne próbálja meg kivenni az epiláló tárcsákat a
készülékbœl.

- Kapcsolja ki 0 a készüléket (8. ábra) és húzza ki a
hálózati csatlakozó dugót a fali konnektorból (14. ábra).

- Csak a HP 6404 típusnál: Vegye le a precíziós kupakot
(15. ábra).

- Nyomja a bordázott részt és húzza le az epilálófejet a
készülékrœl (16. ábra).

- Tisztítsa meg kefével az epiláló tárcsákat és a
hozzáférhetœ részeket (17. ábra).

- Tegye vissza az epilálófejet a készülékre.
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- Nyomja a bordázott részen belül lévœ nem-jelzett
területet, hogy az epilálófej visszapattanjon a megfelelœ
helyzetbe (kattanásig) (18. ábra). Kérjük jegyezze meg:
Az epilálófejet csak egy helyzetben lehet rögzíteni!

Mæszaki adatok

Hálózati tápfeszültség: 230/240 V, 50-60 Hz, váltakozó
Érintésvédelmi osztály: II. o.

Minœségtanúsítás

A garanciajegyen feltüntetett forgalomba hozó vállalat a
2/1984. (III.10.) BkM-IpM együttes rendelet értelmében
tanúsítja, hogy a PHILIPS HP 2840/41 és HP 6404 típusú
Satinelle epilátor megfelel a mæszaki adatokban megadott
értékeknek.

FIGYELEM!

A meghibásodott készüléket - beleértve a hálózati
csatlakozóvezetéket is - csak szakember (szerviz) javíthatja.
A készülék csak háztartási célra használható.

GARANCIA

A forgalomba hozó vállalat a termékre 12 hónap garanciát
vállal.
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• Kasutusjuhendit lugedes hoidke lahti lehekülg
3 ning leheküljed 88, 89 ja 90.

Uus Satinelle eemaldab säärekarvad kiiresti, mugavalt ja
tõhusalt*.
Isegi kõige lühemad ihukarvad (ainult 0,5 mm pikkused)
jäävad kiiresti pöörlevate pintsettketaste vahele ja
eemaldatakse koos juurtega. Uuesti kasvavad karvad on
pehmed ja udejad. Ei mingeid karvatüükaid enam! Nahk
püsib siledana mitu nädalat.
Kõige paremini õnnestub Teil Satinelle’iga epileerida siis,
kui olete seadmega hoolikalt tutvunud. Niisiis, enne
seadme kasutuselevõttu lugege palun hoolikalt
kasutusjuhendit ja vaadake jooniseid.

* Ainult mudel HP 6404: Epilaator on varustatud uue
täppisepileerpeaga K, millega on hea eemaldada
kaenlaaluste ja bikiinipiiri karvu.

Seadme osad (joonis 1)

A Kaitse
B Pintsettkettad
C Epileerpea
D Seadme pistikupesa
E Seadme pistik
F Ühendusjuhe
G Võrgupistik

Eesti
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Pange tähele!

• Enne epilaatori ühendamist vooluvõrku
kontrollige, kas seadmele märgitud pinge vastab
kohalikule võrgupingele.

• Korrapärane puhastamine ja hooldus tagavad hea
lõpptulemuse ning pikendavad Satinelle tööiga.

• Seade ei tohi veega kokku puutuda.
• Kui Te epilaatorit ei kasuta, siis hoidke sellel alati

kaitse peal.
• Ärge kasutage seadet, kui säärtel on veeni-

komusid, vinne, haavu või nahk on ärritatud.
Samuti juhul kui Teil on vähenenud
nahaimmuunsus, nagu nt suhkrutõve, raseduse,
Raynaudi tõve korral samuti hemofiilia ja
immuunsuspuudulikkuse (AIDS) korral.

H Hari
I Mudelil HP 2840:

Lüliti
0 = väljalülitatud
I = sisselülitatud (suur kiirus)

J Mudelitel HP 2841 ja HP 6404
Lüliti ja kiirusevalits
0 = väljalülitatud
I = normaalkiirus
II = suur kiirus

K Mudel HP 6404
Täppisepileerpea ' kaenlaaluste ja bikiinipiiri karvade
eemaldamiseks
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Kasutamine

• Kontrollige, et naha piirkond, kust karvu eemaldatakse,
oleks täiesti puhas, rasvatu ja kuiv. Ärge kasutage enne
epileerimist mingeid kreeme.
Ihukarvu on kergem eemaldada pärast vanni või dušši,
kuid enne epileerimist peab nahk olema täiesti kuiv.

Pidage esmalt nõu arstiga.
• Ainult mudel HP 6404: Sellel epilaatoril on

täppisepileerpea, mis on mõeldud kaenlaaluste ja
bikiinipiiri karvade eemaldamiseks. Esmakordsel
epileerimisel võib mõnel naisel esineda
nahapunetust. Seetõttu on soovitatav epileerida
esmalt väikesel nahapiirkonnal.

• Regulaarne naha masseerimine masaažikindaga
hoiab ära karvade kasvamise sissepoole.

• Pärast epileerimist võib nahk punetada ja olla
ärritatud. See on loomulik reaktsioon ja kaob
kiiresti.
Kui see siiski ei kao kolme ööpäevaga, siis
konsulteerige arstiga.

• Hoidke sisselülitatud seade eemal juustest,
ripsmetest, kulmudest, rõivastest, harjadest,
juhtmetest jms, et Te end ei vigastaks ega
põhjustaks õnnetust.

• Hoidke seade laste käeulatusest kaugemal.
• Kasutage seadet ainult kaasasoleva

ühendusjuhtmega.
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• Esimesel korral on parem alustada sellistest kohtadest,
kus karvu on vähem. Niimoodi tutvute vähehaaval
karvaeemaldusmeetodiga.

• Kuna karvad eemaldatakse juurtega, võib epileerimine
esimesel korral tunduda pisut ebameeldiv, aga järgmiste
kordadega see tunne järk-järgult kaob. Taaskasvavad
karvad on pehmemad ja õrnemad.

• Pärast epileerimist võite määrida nahale pehmendavat
niisutuskreemi, mis leevendab naha ärritust. Kreem teeb
naha pehmeks ja annab värske enesetunde.
Ärge kasutage kreeme, mille konsistentsis on alkoholi.

- Ühendage väiksem pistik seadmega (joonis 2).
Jälgige, et pistik läheks lõpuni sisse.

- Ühendage suurem pistik vooluvõrgu pistikupesasse.
- Lülitage seade sisse.

• Kiirusevalits (Ainult mudelitel HP 2841 ja HP 6404)
Valige kiirus I (normaalkiirus) nendele kohtadele, kus
karvad on õhemad, kuhu on raske ligi pääseda või kus
luu on kohe naha all (nt põlved ja pahkluud) (joonis 3).
Suuremate nahapindade ja jämedamate karvade puhul
valige kiirus II (suur kiirus) (joonis 4).

- Vaba käega pingutage nahka nii, et karvad tõuseksid
püsti (joonis 5). See on eriti tähtis siis, kui nahk on tundlik
ja õrn.

- Pange epilaator täisnurga all vastu nahka, lüliti enda
poole (joonis 6).

- Liigutage seadet aeglaselt vastukarva mööda nahka
(joonis 7). Ärge suruge tugevasti.

- Väljalülitamiseks lükake lüliti asendisse 0 (joonis 8).



52

• Kaenlaaluste ja bikiinipiiri karvade eemaldamine
(Ainult mudel HP 6404)

Satinelle BodyTotal on varustatud täppisepileerpeaga ' (K),
mis on mõeldud kaenlaaluste ja bikiinipiiri karvade
epileerimiseks.
Täppisepileerpea vähendab aktiivsete pintsettketaste hulka
ja naha venimist epileerimise ajal.
Seetõttu on seade eriti sobilik delikaatsete piirkondade
epileerimiseks.
• Efektiivsemaks epileerimiseks ei tohi karvad olla väga

pikad (max kuni 0,5 cm).
- Seadke seadmele täppisepileerpea (joonis 9). Palun pidage

meeles: täpsuskatet saab monteerida ainult ühes suunas!
- Lülitage seade sisse. Soovitatav on kasutada kiirust II

(joonis 10).
- Veenduge, et nahk on pingule tõmmatud.
- Pange epilaator täisnurga all vastu nahka, lüliti enda

poole (joonised 11-13).
- Liigutage seadet aeglaselt vastukarva mööda nahka

(joonis 7).
• Pärast epileerimist võib olla väga meeldiv jahutada nahka

vees niisutatud lapiga.

Puhastamine

• Epileerpead tuleb puhastada pärast igat kasutust, et
epileerimine paremini õnnestuks.

• Ärge kastke seadet kunagi vette.
• Ärge kasutage plastkorpuse puhastamiseks

abrasiivaineid, alkoholi, atsetooni jms.
• Ärge proovige pintsettkettaid seadmelt eemaldada.



53

- Lülitage Satinelle välja (0) (joonis 8) ja eemaldage
võrgupistik pistikupesast (joonis 14).

- Ainult mudel HP 6404: Eemaldage täppisepileerpea
(joonis 15).

- Vajutage rihveldatud kohale ja eemaldage epileerpea
(joonis 16).

- Puhastage harjaga pintsettkettaid ja muid kohti, kuhu ligi
pääseb (joonis 17).

- Pange epileerpea tagasi seadmesse. Vajutage
rihveldatud koha kõrvalt, nii et epileerpea klõpsatab oma
kohale tagasi (joonis 18).
Tähelepanu! Epileerpea saab seadmele paigaldada ainult
ühes asendis.
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∑ Kad lasiet lietoßanas pamåcîbu, ielükojieties 3.,
88., 89. un 90. lappusé.

Ar jüsu jaunå epilatora Satinelle palîdzîbu jüs varat viegli,
åtri un efektîvi atbrîvoties no jums nevélamiem matiem. Tas
ir îpaßi piemérots, lai atbrîvotos no matiem uz kåjåm*.
Rotéjoßie diski satver pat visîsåkos matiñus (0,5 mm) un
izrauj tos lîdz ar sakni. Péc tam ataugußie matiñi ir smalki
un mîksti. Tåtad, nekådu rugåju!
Epilåcija ar Satinelle atbrîvo jüsu ådu no matiem un padara
to gludu uz vairåkåm nedé¬åm.
Lai sasniegtu vislabåkos rezultåtus ar Satinelle, vispirms
iepazîstieties ar ierîci. Pirms lietoßanas izlasiet ßos
norådîjumus un uzmanîgi izpétiet zîméjumus.
Tie var jums lieti noderét.

* Tikai modelim HP 6404: Pievienojot epilatoram
jaunizveidoto îpaßo uzliekamo galviñu K, ierîce k¬üst ideåla
arî epilåcijai bikini rajonå un padusés.

Galvenås saståvda¬as (1. zîm.)

A Aizsargvåciñß
B Epilåcijas diski
C Epilåcijas galviña
D Ierîces kontaktligzda
E Elektrîbas vada kontakttapa
F Elektrîbas vads

Latviski
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Svarîgi

• Pirms pieslégt ierîci elektrîbas tîklam, pårbaudiet
vai uz ierîces norådîtais spriegums atbilst
elektrîbas tîkla spriegumam jüsu måjå.

• Regulåra tîrîßana un laba kopßana garanté ilgu
ierîces müΩu un optimålus rezultåtus, lietojot to.

• Ierîce nedrîkst nonåkt saskaré ar üdeni.
• Kad ierîci nelietojiet, uzlieciet epilatoram

aizsargvåciñu.
• Nelietojiet Satinelle, ja åda ir iekaisusi, kå arî uz

ådas ar paplaßinåtåm vénåm, plankumiem,
dzimumzîmém ar matiñiem vai citiem defektiem.
Tas pats attiecas uz cilvékiem ar våju imüno
reakciju, piem., diabéti˚iem, grütniecém,
hemofilijas slimniekiem vai cilvékiem ar 

G Kontaktdakßa
H Birstîte
I Modelim HP 2840:

Slédzis
0 = Izslégts
I = Ieslégts (maksimåls åtrums)

J Mode¬iem HP 2841 un HP 6404:
Slédzis un åtruma regulators
0 = Izslégts
I = Vidéjs åtrums
II =Maksimåls åtrums

K Modelim HP 6404:
Èpaßå galviña ' epilåcijai bikini rajonå un padusés
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Lietoßana

• Pirms lietoßanas pårliecinieties, ka jüsu åda ir tîra un uz
tås nav tauki vai krému paliekas. Pirms epilåcijas
nelietojiet nekådus ådas kopßanas lîdzek¬us!
Matus ir vieglåk izraut péc dußas vai vannas, taçu
atcerieties, ka jüsu ådai epilåcijas laikå ir jåbüt pilnîgi sausai.

imündeficîta sindromu.
Vispirms konsultéjieties ar årstu.

• Tikai modelim HP 6404: ßis epilators, kura
komplektå ietilpst îpaßå galviña, ir daudzkårt
pårbaudîts lietoßanai padusés un bikini rajonå.
Lietojot epilatoru ßajås vietås pirmoreiz, daΩåm
sievietém åda var k¬üt jütîga. Tåpéc més iesakåm
jums pirmoreiz epilatoru izmé©inåt tikai mazå
ådas laukumå.

• Regulåra ådas maséßana ar masåΩas cimdu vai
süklîti palîdzés novérst matu augßanu zem ådas.

• Lietojot epilatoru, åda var sasarkt un niezét. Tå ir
normåla parådîba, kas åtri vien påries. Tomér, ja
nieze nepazüd pat péc trîs dienåm, konsultéjieties
ar årstu.

• Kad ierîce ir ieslégta, turiet to atstatus no galvas
matiem, skropståm un uzacîm, kå arî drébém,
birstém, stieplém, vadiem u.tml., lai novérstu
nelaimes gadîjumus un ierîces bojåjumus.

• Ne¬aujiet ar ierîci darboties bérniem.
• Lietojiet Satinelle tikai ar tås komplektå

ietilpstoßo elektrîbas vadu.
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• Ja lietojiet ierîci pirmoreiz,  iesakåm såkt ar salîdzinoßi
îsiem matiem, lai jüs varétu pierast pie epilåcijas.

• Tå kå mati tiek izrauti ar visu sakni, péc pirmås epilåcijas
ar Satinelle jüs varat just nelielu diskomfortu, taçu ßî
sajüta pakåpeniski samazinåsies ar katru lietoßanas reizi.
Ataugußie mati parasti ir smalkåki un mîkståki gan péc
izskata, gan pieskaroties tiem.

• Péc lietoßanas jüs varat uzklåt ådai maigu krému vai
pieniñu, lai samazinåtu iespéjamo ådas kairinåjumu péc
epilåcijas. Tådéjådi åda büs gludåka un jutîsies svaigåka.
Nelietojiet losjonus, kas satur spirtu.

- Ievietojiet kontakttapu Satinelle (2. zîm.).
Pårliecinieties, vai tå ir iesprausta lîdz galam.

- Ievietojiet kontaktdakßu sienas rozeté.
- Ieslédziet Satinelle.

• Åtruma izvéle (Tikai mode¬iem HP 2841 un HP 6404):
Epilåcijai rajonos, kur mati aug retåk, grüti sasniedzamås
vietås un vietås, kur kauli atrodas tuvu ådai (pieméram,
ce¬i, potîtes), izvélieties I åtrumu (vidéjs åtrums) (3. zîm.).
Lielåkåm virsmåm un biezåk augoßiem matiem izvélieties
II åtrumu (maksimåls åtrums) (4. zîm.).

- Ar brîvo roku nostiepiet ådu, lai matiñi saslietos
(5. zîm.). Pareiza ådas nostiepßana ir îpaßi svarîga, ja
jums ir jütîga vai maiga åda.

- Turiet Satinelle taisnå leñ˚î pret ådu, ar slédzi virzienå,
kurå vélaties pårvietot ierîci (6. zîm.).

- Tagad léni pårvietojiet ierîci pa ådu pretéji matu augßanas
virzienam (7. zîm.).
Nepiespiediet epilatoru ådai.

- Lai izslégtu ierîci, pårslédziet slédzi ståvoklî 0 (8. zîm.)
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• Epilåcija padusés un bikini rajonå (Tikai modelim
HP 6404):

Jüsu Satinelle BodyTotal komplektå ietilpst îpaßa galviña '
(K), kas padara ierîci piemérotu epilåcijai padusés un bikini
rajonå.
Íî galviña samazina darbojoßos disku skaitu un epiléjot
nostiepj ådu.
Tas padara ierîci ideåli piemérotu epilåcijai jütîgåkås
˚ermeña da¬ås.
• Optimålai epilåcijai matiem nav jåbüt påråk gariem (ne

vairåk kå apm. 0,5 cm).
- Uzlieciet îpaßo galviñu Satinelle (9. zîm.). Lüdzu

ievérojiet: precîzais pårsegs ir uzliekams tikai vienä veidå.
- Ieslédziet ierîci. Ieteicams lietot II åtrumu (10. zîm.).
- Pårliecinietis, ka åda ir stingri nostiepta.
- Turiet Satinelle BodyTotal taisnå leñ˚î pret ådu, ar slédzi

virzienå, kurå vélaties pårvietot ierîci (11., 13. zîm.).
- Tagad lénåm pårvietojiet ierîci pa ådu pretéji matu

augßanas virzienam (7. zîm.).
• Péc epilåcijas büs patîkami atsvaidzinåt ådu ar véså

üdenî samitrinåtu drånu.

Tîrîßana

• Labam un gludam epilåcijas gala iznåkumam ir ¬oti svarîgi,
lai epilåcijas galviña tiktu tîrîta péc katras lietoßanas.

• Nekådå gadîjumå nemérciet ierîci üdenî.
• Nelietojiet spécîgus mazgåßanas lîdzek¬us, skråpéjoßus

piederumus, benzînu, acetonu u.tml., lai tîrîtu jüsu
Satinelle plastmasas da¬as.

• Nekådå gadîjumå nemé©iniet izñemt epilåcijus diskus no
ierîces.
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- Izslédziet Satinelle (0) (8. zîm.) un atvienojiet to no
elektrîbas tîkla (14. zîm.).

- Tikai modelim HP 6404: Noñemiet îpaßo galviñu
(15. zîm.).

- Piespiediet ierîces rievoto da¬u un izvelciet epilåcijas
galviñu (16. zîm.).

- Iztîriet epilåcijas diskus un pieejamås da¬as ar birstîti
(17. zîm.).

- Uzlieciet epilåcijas galviñu atpaka¬ ierîcei. Nospiediet
neatzîméto da¬u blakus rievotajai ierîces da¬ai, lai
novietotu galviñu atpaka¬ tai paredzétajå vietå lîdz
dzirdams klikß˚is (18. zîm.). Lüdzu, ievérojiet: epilåcijas
galviñu var uzlikt tikai vienå veidå!
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∑ Skaitydami ßias prietais¨ naudojimo
instrukcijas, prieß save tur∂kite atverstus 3-å,
88, 89 ir 90 puslapius.

Savo naujuoju “Satinelle” epiliatoriumi galite paßalinti
nereikalingus plaukelius greitai, lengvai ir efektyviai. Jis
ypaç tinka paßalinti plaukeliams nuo koj¨*.
Net paçius trumpiausius plaukelius ( 1⁄2 mm ilgumo)
sugauna greit besisukantys “Satinelle” Ωnypli¨ diskai ir
ißtraukia juos su ßaknimis. Naujai ataugantys plaukeliai bus
ßveln∆s ir minkßti. Taigi, daugiau joki¨ ßereli¨!
Po epiliacijos su “Satinelle” j∆s¨ oda ißliks lygi ir be
plaukeli¨ keletå savaiçi¨.
Geriausiai panaudosite savo “Satinelle” epiliatori¨, jei prieß
tai susipaΩinsite su juo. Taigi, prieß naudodamos prietaiså
pirmå kartå, perskaitykite ßias instrukcijas ir atidΩiai
perΩi∆r∂kite pießin∂lius. 

* Tik HP 6404 tipo epiliatoriams: jei prid∂site prie savo
epiliatoriaus naujai sukurtå uΩspaudΩiamå kruopßçios
epiliacijos antgal^ K, ßis prietaisas puikiai tiks plaukeliams
ßalinti iß paΩast¨ ir bikini linijos. 

Bendras apraßymas (1 pieß.)

A Apsauginis gaubtelis
B Epiliaciniai diskai
C Epiliacin∂ galvut∂

Lietuvi¯kai
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Svarbu Ωinoti

• Prieß ^jungdami prietaiså ^ tinklå, patikrinkite, ar
elektros ^tampa, nurodyta ant prietaiso, atitinka
elektros ^tampå j∆s¨ namuose.

• Reguliarus prietaiso valymas ir gera prieΩi∆ra
uΩtikrina geriausius rezultatus ir prailgina
“Satinelle” tarnavimo laikå.

• Neleiskite prietaisui sußlapti.
• Kai nenaudojate prietaiso, laikykite j^ su uΩd∂tu

apsauginiu gaubteliu. 

D Prietaiso kißtuko lizdas
E Prietaiso kißtukas
F Elektros laidas
G Elektros laido kißtukas
H Íepet∂lis
I Tipas HP 2840: 

Veikimo jungiklis
0 = ißjungtas
I = ^jungtas (didelis greitis) 

J Tipai HP 2841 ir HP 6404:
Veikimo jungiklis ir greiçio parinkiklis
0 = ißjungtas
I = normalus greitis 
II = didelis greitis

K Tipas HP 6404:
Kruopßçios epiliacijos antgalis ' plaukeliams ßalinti
iß paΩast¨ ir bikini linijos
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• Jei j∆s¨ oda suerzinta, vargina ven¨ varikoz∂,
d∂m∂s, plaukuoti apgamai, nenaudokite
“Satinelle”. Tas pats pasakytina ir tiems
Ωmon∂ms, kuri¨ sumaΩ∂j´s imunitetas, pvz.,
sergantiems cukralige, hemofilija, imuno deficito
virusu, taip pat n∂ßçioms moterims. Pirma
pasitarkite su gydytoju. 

• Tik HP 6404 tipo epiliatoriams: ßis prietaisas su
kruopßtaus plaukeli¨ paßalinimo antgaliu buvo
daug kart¨ ißbandomas plaukeli¨ ßalinimui iß
paΩast¨ ir bikini linijos. Pirmå kartå naudojant ß^
rietaiså plaukeli¨ ßalinimui iß min∂t¨ viet¨, kai
kurioms moterims gali susierzinti oda. Tod∂l
patariama ißbandyti prietaiså nedideliame odos
lopin∂lyje. 

• Reguliariai masaΩuodamos odå masaΩo pirßtine
ar plaußine, ißvengsite ^augançi¨ plauk¨.

• Po epiliatoriaus naudojimo gali truput^ parausti ar
susierzinti oda. Tai normali reakcija ir ji greit
pradings. Taçiau, jei paraudimas neißnyksta po
trij¨ dien¨, pasitarkite su gydytoju.

• Kai prietaisas ^jungtas, laikykite j^ toliau nuo
plauk¨ ant galvos, blakstien¨, antaki¨, drabuΩi¨,
laid¨ ir t.t., kad nesusiΩeistum∂te ar
nesugadintum∂te prietaiso. 

• Saugokite ß^ prietaiså nuo vaik¨.
• Naudokite prietaiså tik su pridedamu kartu

elektros laidu.
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Kaip naudoti “Satinelle” epiliatori¨

• Prieß prad∂damos ßalinti plaukelius, ^sitikinkite, kad j∆s¨
oda visißkai sausa, neriebaluota ir nuo jos nuvalytas
kremas. Prieß ßalinant plaukelius, netepkite jokio kremo. 
Plaukelius lengviau paßalinti, ißsimaudΩius vonioje ar
duße, bet oda turi b∆ti visißkai sausa. 

• Pirmå kartå ßalinant plaukelius, patariama ißbandyti
prietaiså vietoje, kur auga palyginus reti plaukeliai. Taip
palaipsniui priprasite prie ßio epiliacijos metodo.

• Naudodamos prietaiså pirmå kartå, galite jausti nedidel^
diskomfortå, bet kiekvienå kartå naudojant “Satinelle”
epiliatori¨, ßis poj∆tis maΩ∂s. 
Ataugantys plaukeliai atrodo ir palietus yra ßvelnesni.

• Po epiliacijos galite pasitepti ßvelniu kremu ar pieneliu
k∆nui. Tai pad∂s ißvengti galimo odos suerzinimo po
epiliacijos, suteiks odai lygumo ir ßvieΩumo poj∆t^.
Nenaudokite losjon¨, kuri¨ sud∂tyje yra alkoholio.

- Èstumkite maΩåj^ kißtukå ^ “Satinelle” lizdå. (2 pieß.). 
- Èsitikinkite, kad jis ^stumtas iki galo.
- Èjunkite prietaiså ^ tinklå.
- Paspauskite “Satinelle” veikimo jungikl^.

• Greiçio parinkimas (tik HP 2841 ir HP 6404 tip¨
epiliatoriams)
Vietose, kur plaukeliai yra plonesni, sunkiau prieinamose
vietose ir ten, kur po oda yra kaulai (pvz., keliai ir kulkßnys),
rekomenduojamas I greitis (“normalus greitis”) (3 pieß.).
Didesniems plotams ir storesniems plaukeliams ßalinti
patariama jungti II greit^ (“papildomas greitis”) (4 pieß.).

- Laisva ranka ißtempkite odå, kad plaukeliai pasikelt¨
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(5 pieß.). Ypaç svarbu ißtempti odå, jei j∆s¨ oda yra jautri
ir ßvelni. 

- Laikykite “Satinelle” staçiu kampu ^ odos pavirßi¨,
atsukusios veikimo jungikl^ ^ tå pus´, ^ kuriå brauksite
prietaisu. (6 pieß.).

- Ívelniai braukite “Satinelle Sensitive” oda prieß plaukeli¨
augimo krypt^ (7 pieß.). 
Nespauskite.

- Ißjungdamos “Satinelle”, pastumkite veikimo jungikl^ ^ 0
pozicijå (8 pieß.).

• PaΩastys ir bikini linija (tik HP 6404 tipo epiliatoriams)
J∆s¨ “Satinelle Body Total” turi antgal^, skirtå kruopßçiam
plaukeli¨ ßalinimui ' K. Jo d∂ka ßis prietaisas tinka
plaukeli¨ ßalinimui iß paΩast¨ ir bikini linijos. 
Kruopßtaus plaukeli¨ ßalinimo antgalis sumaΩina veikiançi¨
epiliacini¨ disk¨ skaiçi¨ ir ißtempia odå toje vietoje, kurioje
ßalinami plaukeliai. 
Tod∂l ßis prietaisas puikiai tinka jautresn∂ms k∆no vietoms.
• Norint, kad plaukeliai b∆t¨ geriausiai paßalinti, jie turi b∆ti

ne perdaug ilgi (daugiausia  1⁄2 cm).
- UΩd∂kite kruopßtaus plaukeli¨ ßalinimo antgal^ (9 pieß.).

Praßome atkreipti d∂mes^: tiksliai pagamintas dangtelis
gali b˙ti u˝d∂tas tik viena kryptimi.

- Èjunkite prietaiså. Patariame jums pasirinkti II greit^
(10 pieß.).

- Èsitikinkite, kad oda ißtempta.
- Staçiu kampu priglauskite “Satinelle Body Total” prie

odos, atsuk´ veikimo jungikl^ ^ tå pus´, ^ kuriå rengiat∂s
braukti prietaisu (11, 13 pieß.).

- L∂tai braukite prietaisu per odå prieß plaukeli¨ augimo
krypt^ (7 pieß.).
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• Baigus ßalinti plaukelius, b∆t¨ gerai atv∂sinti odå dr∂gnu
audinio gabal∂liu.

Valymas

• Kad plaukeliai b∆t¨ gerai paßalinami, b∆tina kiekvienå
kartå, pasinaudojus “Satinelle”, ißvalyti epiliacin´ galvut´.

• Negalima panardinti ßio prietaiso ^ vanden^. 
• Skausmå ßvelninant^ ^rengimå galima nuimti ir nuplauti

atskirai.
• “Satinelle” plastmasinio korpuso valymui nenaudokite

ßiurkßçi¨ valikli¨, ßveitikli¨, benzino, acetono ir t.t.
• Nebandykite nuimti epiliacini¨ disk¨ nuo prietaiso.

- Ißjunkite “Satinelle” (0 pozicija) (8 pieß.) ir ißtraukite laido
kißtukå iß rozet∂s (14 pieß.).

- Tik HP 6404 tipo epiliatoriams: nuimkite kruopßtaus
plaukeli¨ ßalinimo antgal^ (15 pieß.).

- Èspauskite dvi rantuotas vietas ir nuimkite epiliacin´
galvut´ (16 pieß.).

- Íepet∂liu ißvalykite epiliacinius diskus ir tas prietaiso
dalis, kurias galite pasiekti (17 pieß.).

- V∂l uΩd∂kite epiliacin´ galvut´. Paspauskite nepaΩym∂tå
vietå prie rantuot¨ viet¨, kad epiliacin∂ galvut∂ ^sistatyt¨ ^
teisingå pozicijå (“Spragt!”) (18 pieß.). Atminkite:
epiliacin´ galvut´ galima uΩd∂ti tik vienoje pozicijoje.
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∑ Пiд час читання цiєї iнструкцiї з експлуатацiї
тримайте вiдкритими стор. 3 та 88, 89, а також 90.

Вашим новим епiлятором «Сатiнель» ви можете
швидко, легко та ефективно видалити небажанi
волоски. Цей прилад спецiально пристосовано для
видалення волосся на ногах.
Обертовi диски вловлюють навiть найкоротшi волоски
1⁄2  мiлiметра та витягують їх прямо за корiнцi.
Волосся, що виростає натомiсть, м’яке та тоненьке.
Отже, щетини бiльше не буде! Епiляцiя за допомогою
вашого приладу «Сатiнель»  залишає вашу шкiру
гладенькою та безволосою на кiлька тижнiв.
Щоб найкраще користуватися вашим приладом
«Сатiнель», ознайомтесь з ним. Для цього перед
першим використанням прочитайте цю iнструкцiю,
уважно вивчаючи iлюстрацiї. Вони можуть бути дуже
корисними для вас.
*Тiльки для моделi НР 6404: Якщо ви обладнаєте ваш
епiлятор новим розробленим спецiальним ковпачком
K, то прилад стане iдеальним для епiляцiї пiд пахвами
та вздовж країв бiкiнi.

Загальний опис (мал. 1)

A Захисний ковпачок
B Диски-епiлятори
C Епiляцiйна голiвка

Український
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Увага!

• Перед вмиканням приладу перевiрте, будь-
ласка, чи напруга, яку вказано на приладi,
вiдповiдає напрузi електромережi у вашiй оселi.

• Регулярне чищення та добрий догляд
забезпечують оптимальнi результати та
гарантують довший термiн роботи вашого
приладу «Сатiнель» .

• Уникайте контакту цього приладу з водою.
• Якщо ви не користуєтесь приладом, завжди

одягайте на нього захисний ковпачок.

D Розетка для вилки живлення приладу
E Вилка для живлення приладу
F Шнур живлення приладу
G Вилка шнура живлення
H Щiтка
I Модель НР 2840:

Вимикач
0 = Вимкнено
I = Ввiмкнено (Висока швидкiсть)

J Моделi НР 2841 та НР 6404:
Вимикач та селектор швидкостi
0 = Вимкнено
I = Нормальна швидкiсть
II = Висока швидкiсть

K Модель НР 6404:
Спецiальний ковпачок ' для епiляцiї пiд пахвами
та вздовж країв бiкiнi.
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• Не користуйтесь приладом «Сатiнель» при
подразненнi шкiри, якщо ви страждаєте на
варикоз вен, якщо на шкiрi є плями, (волосатi)
родимки або поверхневi дефекти. Те ж саме
стосується осiб зi зниженими iмунними
реакцiями (наприклад, цукровий дiабет,
вагiтнiсть, гемофiлiя чи iмунодефiцит). Спочатку
проконсультуйтесь зi своїм лiкарем.

• Тiльки для моделi НР 6404: Цей епiлятор
обладнано спецiальним ковпачком, що пройшов
iнтенсивнi випробування на дiлянках тiла пiд
пахвами та вздовж країв бiкiнi. Пiд час першого
використання цього епiлятора на таких дiлянках у
окремих жiнок може з’явитися подразнення
шкiри. З цiєї причини ми радимо вам спочатку
випробувати прилад на невеличких дiлянках
шкiри

• Регулярний масаж шкiри масажною рукавицею
або люфою сповiльнює рiст волосся.

• Використання епiлятора може викликати
почервонiння або подразнення шкiри. Це –
нормальна реакцiя, яка швидко минає. Однак,
якщо подразнення триває понад три днi,
проконсультуйтесь з лiкарем.

• Коли прилад ввiмкнено, тримайте його подалi вiд
волосся на головi, вiд вiй та брiв, а також вiд
одягу, щiток, проводiв, ниток та iн., щоб уникнути
нещасних випадкiв та пошкоджень.

• Не давайте прилад дiтям.
• Користуйтесь тiльки тим шнуром живлення, що

постачається з приладом.
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Як користуватися цим приладом.

• Впевнiться, що ваша шкiра – чиста, вiльна вiд масла
та кремiв. Перед епiляцiєю не застосовуйте жодних
кремiв. 
Волосся легше пiддається епiляцiї пiсля ванни чи душу,
але на час епiляцiї ваша шкiра має бути повнiстю сухою.

• Якщо ви користуєтесь приладом вперше, радимо
вам почати з мiсця, де волосся росте вiдносно мало,
щоб ви могли звикнути до епiляцiї.

• Пiд час видалення волоскiв з корiнцями ваша шкiра
пiсля першої епiляцiї за допомогою «Сатiнель» може
вiдчувати незначний дискомфорт. Але це вiдчуття
поступово слабшатиме з кожним користуванням.
Волосся, що ростиме пiсля епiляцiї, буде м’якшим на
вигляд та на дотик.

• Пiсля користування ви можете накласти м’який крем
або молочко для тiла, якi знизять можливе
подразнення шкiри пiсля епiляцiї. Вони дадуть вам
вiдчуття м’якої шкiри, а також почуття свiжостi. Не
користуйтесь лосьйонами, що мiстять спирт.

- Вставте у «Сатiнель»  маленьку вилку живлення
(мал. 2). Впевнiться, що вилка увiйшла до кiнця.

- Вставте вилку шнура живлення у розетку
електромережi.

- Ввiмкнiть «Сатiнель».

• Вибiр швидкостi (тiльки для моделей НР 2841 та
НР 6404):
Для дiлянок, де волосся тонше, у важко доступних
мiсцях, а також у мiсцях, де кiстки близько пiдходять
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до шкiри (колiна та лiктi), вибирайте швидкiсть I
(нормальна швидкiсть) (мал. 3).
Для бiльших поверхонь та густiшого волосся
вибирайте швидкiсть II (мал. 4).

- Натягнiть шкiру вiльною рукою, щоб пiдняти волоски
(мал. 5). Правильний натяг шкiри дуже важливий
тодi, коли у вас чутлива та хвороблива шкiра.

- Поставте «Сатiнель»  пiд прямим кутом до шкiри так,
щоб вимикач було повернуто у тому напрямi, у якому
ви збираєтесь рухати прилад (мал. 6).

- Тепер повiльно рухайте прилад по шкiрi проти
напряму росту волоскiв (мал. 7). Не тиснiть на прилад.

- Для того, щоб вимкнути прилад пересуньте вимикач
у положення 0 (мал. 8).

• Пiд пахвами та вздовж країв бiкiнi (тiльки для
моделi НР 6404):

Ваш прилад  «Сатiнель» обладнано спецiальним
ковпачком ' (К) для епiляцiї пiд пахвами та вздовж
країв бiкiнi.
Спецiальний ковпачок зменшує кiлькiсть активних
дискiв i натягує шкiру пiд час епiляцiї.
Це робить прилад iдеальним для бiльш чутливих зон тiла.
• Для оптимальної епiляцiї волосся має бути не надто

довгим (щонайбiльше у  1⁄2 см).
- Встановiть спецiальний ковпачок (мал. 9). Увага!:

прецизiйний ковпак може бути вставленим лишень в
одному положеннi.

- Ввiмкнiть прилад. Ми радимо вам користуватись
швидкiстю II (мал. 10).

- Впевнiться, що шкiру туго натягнуто.
- Поставте «Сатiнель» пiд прямим кутом до шкiри так,
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щоб вимикач було повернуто у тому напрямi, куди ви
збираєтесь рухати прилад (мал. 11, 13).

- Тепер повiльно рухайте прилад по шкiрi проти
напряму росту волоскiв (мал. 7).

• Дуже приємно пiсля користування охолодити шкiру
тканиною, змоченою у водi.

Чищення

• Для того, щоб досягти гарних результатiв та
гладенької шкiри пiсля епiляцiї, дуже важливо чистити
епiляцiйну голiвку пiсля кожного користування.

• Нiколи не занурюйте прилад у воду. 
• Для чищення пластмасового корпусу вашого

приладу «Сатiнель»  не користуйтесь сильнодiючими
речовинами для чищення, бензином, ацетоном та iн.

• Нiколи не намагайтесь зняти диски-епiлятори з
приладу.

- Вимкнiть «Сатiнель» (0) (мал. 8) та витягнiть вилку
шнура живлення з розетки електромережi (мал. 14).

- Тiльки для моделi НР 6404: Знiмiть спецiальний
ковпачок (мал. 15).

- Натиснiть гумову секцiю та знiмiть епiляцiйну голiвку
з приладу (мал. 16).

- Почистiть щiткою диски-епiлятори, до яких вiдкрився
доступ (мал. 17).

- Поставте епiляцiйну головку знову на прилад. Для того,
щоб голiвка «защепнулася» у правильному положеннi
(має почутися «клацання»), натиснiть на не позначенi
зони збоку вiд гумової секцiї. Звернiть увагу: епiляцiйну
голiвку можна встановити лише у одному положеннi!
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¥ Stranicu 3 i stranice 88, 89 i 90 dr ite
otvorenima tijekom Łitanja ovih uputa za
uporabu.

Va„ novi Satinelle depilator omogu uje brzo, lako i
uŁinkovito skidanje ne eljenih dlaka. Posebno je
pogodan za skidanje dlaka na nogama.
¨ak i najkra e dlake ( 1⁄2 mm) uhvate se izme u brzo
pokretnih rotiraju ih diskova i izvlaŁe se iz korijena.
Ponovni rast dlaka biti e usporen a one e biti mekane i
tanke! Va„a ko a e ostati glatka nekoliko tjedana.
Najbolje ete koristiti Satinelle depilator ako ga
prethodno dobro upoznate. Prije prve uporabe pa ljivo
proŁitajte ovaj priruŁnik i prouŁite crte e. Mogu biti od
velike koristi!
Samo za model HP 6404: Ako na depilator stavite novo
razvijeni natiŁni pokrov K, aparat postaje savr„en za
uporabu ispod pazuha i na preponama.

Opis (slika 1)

A Za„titni pokrov
B Diskovi za depilaciju
C Glava za depilaciju
D PrikljuŁak na aparatu
E Kabelski prikljuŁak
F Kabel za napajanje
G Mre ni utikaŁ

Hrvatski
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Va no

• Prije ukljuŁenja, provjerite da li napon mre e
odgovara naponu na natpisnoj ploŁici.

• Redovito Łi„ enje i dobro odr avanje osiguravaju
najbolje rezultate i najdu i vijek trajanja Satinelle
depilatora.

• Nemojte dozvoliti da aparat do e u dodir s
vodom.

• Ako ne koristite aparat, uvijek stavite za„titni
pokrov.

• Nemojte koristiti aparat ako na ko i imate
pri„ti e ili mrlje od alergije, ili ako je ko a
iritirana. Savjetujte se sa lijeŁnikom.

H ¨e tka
I Model HP 2840:

Sklopka za ukljuŁenje i iskljuŁenje
0 = iskljuŁeno
I = ukljuŁeno

J Modeli HP 2841 i HP 6404
Preklopka za ukljuŁenje / iskljuŁenje i odabir brzine
0 = iskljuŁeno
I = normalna brzina
II = velika brzina

K Model HP 6404:
NatiŁni pokrov ' za depilaciju ispod pazuhai na
preponama
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Uporaba

• Prije depilacije, provjerite da li je va„a ko a Łista i
potpuno suha. 

• Nemojte stavljati nikakvu kremu neposredno prije
depilacije (osim specijalnih gelova za prije i poslije
depilacije).

• Pri prvoj depilaciji preporuŁujemo Vam da to isprobate
na dijelu ko e sa rijetkim dlakama. Na taj naŁin ete
postupno upoznati naŁin uporabe.

• Nakon depilacije, mo ete koristiti losione za tijelo,
kreme,.... koji e ubla iti nadra enost ko e. Ko a e biti
glatka i imati ete osje aj svje ine. Nemojte koristiti
losione koji sadr e alkohol.

- Umetnite mali prikljuŁak u Satinelle depilator. Gurnite
ga do kraja paze i pritom na oznaku.

• Redovita masa a ko e pomo u rukavice
sprijeŁava zarastanje dlaka u ko u.

• Nakon uporabe aparata, mo e se pojaviti
crvenilo. Ovo je normalna pojava i brzo nestaje.
Ako se crvenilo zadr i du e od tri dana, obratite
se svom lijeŁniku.

• Kad je aparat ukljuŁen, dr ite ga dalje od kose na
glavi, obrva, trepavica, odje e, ica, kablova,...
kako bi sprijeŁili povrede ili „tetu.

• Dr ite aparat dalje od dohvata djece.
• Aparat koristite samo s mre nim kabelom

isporuŁenim uz aparat.
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- UtikaŁ mre nog kabela utaknite u zidnu utiŁnicu.
- UkljuŁite depilator.

• Odabir brzine (samo kod modela HP 2841 i HP 6404):
Na podruŁjima gdje su dlake tanje i te e dostupne ili na
mjestima ispod koji se nalaze kosti (koljena, laktovi)
preporuŁa se normalna brzina I (sl. 3).
Na ve im podruŁjima gdje su dlake deblje, preporuŁa
se pove ana brzina II (sl. 4).

- Zategnite ko u slobodnom rukom da bi se dlake
uspravile. To je od posebne va nosti na mjestima gdje
je ko a osjetljivija i nje nija.

- Dr ite aparat pod pravim kutem u odnosu na ko u tako
da je preklopka za ukljuŁenje i iskljuŁenje okrenuta u
smjeru pomicanja aparata (slika 5).

- PomiŁite aparat nje no u smjeru suprotnom od smjera
rasta dlaka. Nemojte ga pritiskati.

- Prebacite preklopku u polo aj 0 za iskljuŁenje Satinelle
depilatora (sl. 8).

• Ispod pazuha i na preponama (samo model HP 6404):
Va„ Satinelle Body Total depilator je pogodan za
uporabu ispod pazuha i na preponama.
NatiŁni pokrov ' (K) smanjuje broj aktivnih diskova i
zate e ko u pri depilaciji.
Ova znaŁajka Łini aparat idealnim za uporabu na
osjetljivim dijelovima tijela.
• Za postizanje najbolje depilacije, dlake ne bi smjele biti

du e od 1⁄2 cm.
- Stavite natiŁni pokrov (sl. 9). Pa nja: precizna kapa

mo e biti priŁvr„ ena samo u jednom smjeru!
- UkljuŁite. PreporuŁamo brzinu II (sl. 10).
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- Zategnite ko u.
- Postavite aparat na ko u pod pravim kutem tako da je

preklopka za ukljuŁenje / iskljuŁenje okrenuta u smjeru
u kojem ete pomicati aparat (sl. 11,13).

- Polako pomiŁite aparat preko ko e suprotno od smjera
rasta dlaka (sl. 7).

• Ugodnije e biti ako nakon depilacije ohladite ko u
krpom namoŁenom u vodi.

¨ i „ en je

• Za postizanje najboljih rezultata depilacije vrlo je va no
Łi„ enje diskova glave nakon svake uporabe.

• Nikada nemojte uranjati aparat u vodu.
• Pri Łi„ enju plastiŁnog ku i„ta, nemojte koristiti

nagrizaju a sredstva kao „to su alkohol, aceton i sliŁno. 
• Nikad nemojte poku„avati skidati diskove za depilaciju

sa aparata.

- IskljuŁite depilator (sl. 8) i izvucite mre ni prikljuŁak iz
zidne utiŁnice (sl. 14).

- Samo model HP 6404: Skinite natiŁni pokrov (sl. 15).
- Potisnite rebrasti dio i izvucite glavu za depilaciju iz

aparata (sl. 16).
- ¨etkom oŁistite diskove za depilaciju i sve ostale

dostupne dijelove (sl. 17).
- Vratite glavu za depilaciju u aparat. Pritisnite

neoznaŁeno podruŁje pokraj rebrastog dijela tako da
glava za depilaciju nasjedne natrag u svoje le i„te (Łuje
se klik ) (sl. 18).
Napomena: Glava za depilaciju se u aparat mo e vratiti
samo u toŁno odre enom polo aju!
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• Ob branju teh navodil za uporabo imejte
odprte strani 3, 88, 89 in 90.

Z va{im novim depilatorjem Satinelle lahko hitro, preprosto
in  u~inkovito odstranjujete neza`elene dla~ice. [e
posebej primeren je za odstranjevanje dla~ic na nogah*. 
Vrte~i se, okrogli diski zagrabijo tudi najkraj{e dla~ice (1/2
mm) in jih izpulijo s korenino vred. Dla~ice, ki ponovno
zrastejo, so tanj{e in mehkej{e. Ni~ ve~ ne bodejo! 
Po depiliranju s Satinelle bo va{a ko`a ostala nekaj tednov
gladka in nepora{~ena. 
Pozorno preberite navodila in si oglejte slike, kar vam bo
zelo koristilo pri uporabi aparata.

*Samo za model HP 6404: ^e opremite svoj depilator {e z
na novo razvitim nastavkom – preciznim pokrov~kom K,
bo depilator primeren tudi za britje pod pazduho in po
dimljah .

SSpplloo{{nnii ooppiiss (slika 1)

A ZZaa{{~~iittnnii ppookkrroovv
B DDeeppiillaacciijjsskkii ddiisskkii 
C DDeeppiillaacciijjsskkaa ggllaavvaa
D VVttii~~nniiccaa zzaa pprriikklljjuu~~nnii ((oommrree`̀nnii)) kkaabbeell
E VVttiikkaa~~ aappaarraattaa,, kkii ggaa vvttaakknneemmoo vv aappaarraatt
F PPrriikklljjuu~~nnii ((oommrree`̀nnii)) kkaabbeell
G OOmmrree`̀nnii vvttiikkaa~~
H KKrrttaa~~kkaa

SSlloovveenn{{~~iinnaa
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I Model HP 2840: SSttiikkaalloo zzaa vvkklloopp//iizzkklloopp  
00 = Izklop
II = Vklop (velika hitrost)

J Modela HP 2841 in HP 6404:
SSttiikkaalloo zzaa vvkklloopp//iizzkklloopp in iizzbbiirroo hhiittrroossttii
00 = Izklop 
II = normalna hitrost 
IIII = velika hitrost

K Model HP 6404: 
PPrreecciizznnii ppookkrroovv~~eekk ' za depiliranje pod pazduho in 
po dimljah

PPoommeemmbbnnoo

•• PPrreeddeenn aappaarraatt pprriikklljjuu~~iittee nnaa oommrree`̀nnoo nnaappeettoosstt,,
pprreevveerriittee,, aallii ssee nnaappeettoosstt,, oozznnaa~~eennaa nnaa aappaarraattuu,,
uujjeemmaa zz llookkaallnnoo oommrree`̀nnoo nnaappeettoossttjjoo..

•• RReeddnnoo ~~ii{{~~eennjjee iinn vvzzddrr`̀eevvaannjjee aappaarraattaa zzaaggoottaavvlljjaa
ooppttiimmaallnnee rreezzuullttaattee pprrii uuppoorraabbii,, zzmmaannjj{{uujjee ttvveeggaannjjee
iinnffeekkcciijjee iinn aappaarraattuu zzaaggoottaavvlljjaa ddaalljj{{oo `̀iivvlljjeennjjsskkoo ddoobboo..

•• PPaazziittee,, ddaa aappaarraatt nnee pprriiddee vv ssttiikk zz vvooddoo..
•• KKaaddaarr aappaarraattaa nnee uuppoorraabblljjaattee,, nnaajj bboo ppookkrriitt zz

zzaa{{~~iittnniimm ppookkrroovvoomm..
•• AAppaarraattaa nnee uuppoorraabblljjaajjttee nnaa vvnneettii kkoo`̀ii,, kkrr~~nniihh `̀iillaahh,,

((ppoorraa{{~~eenniihh)) mmaaddee`̀iihh aallii rroojjssttnniihh zznnaammeennjjiihh.. EEnnaakkoo
vveelljjaa zzaa oosseebbee zz zzmmaannjj{{aannoo tteelleessnnoo ooddppoorrnnoossttjjoo,, nnpprr..
nnoossee~~nniiccee,, oobboolleellee zzaa ddiiaabbeetteessoomm,, hheemmooffiilliijjoo iinn
oosseebbee,, kkii jjiimm nnee ddeelluujjee iimmuunnsskkii ssiisstteemm.. PPoossvveettuujjttee ssee
nnaajjpprreejj zz vvaa{{iimm zzddrraavvnniikkoomm..
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KKaakkoo aappaarraatt uuppoorraabblljjaattii

•• Pazite, da bo va{a ko`a pred depiliranjem ~ista in brez
vsakih krem ali olj. Pred depiliranjem na ko`o  nikoli ne
nana{ajte nobenih krem. Depiliranje je la`je po kopanju
ali tu{iranju, vendar mora biti ko`a med depilacijo
popolnoma suha.

•• Ko prvi~ uporabljate aparat, vam svetujemo, da ga
najprej preizkusite na predelih, ki so relativno najmanj
pora{~eni, tako da se boste la`je privadili na depilacijo.

•• SSaammoo mmooddeell HHPP 66440044:: TTaa ddeeppiillaattoorr,,  oopprreemmlljjeenn ss
pprreecciizznniimm ppookkrroovv~~kkoomm,, ssoo oobbssee`̀nnoo pprreeiizzkkuu{{aallii ppoodd
ppaazzdduuhhaammii iinn vv pprreeddeelluu ddiimmeelljj.. PPrrvvaa uuppoorraabbaa
ddeeppiillaattoorrjjaa nnaa tteehh oobb~~uuttlljjiivviihh mmeessttiihh llaahhkkoo nneekkaatteerriimm
`̀eennsskkaamm ppoovvzzrroo~~ii vvnneettjjee kkoo`̀ee.. ZZaarraaddii tteeggaa vvaamm
ssvveettuujjeemmoo,, ddaa nnaajjpprreejj pprreeiizzkkuussiittee aappaarraatt nnaa mmaajjhhnneemm
kkoo{{~~kkuu kkoo`̀ee..

•• RReeddnnaa mmaassaa`̀aa zz mmaassaa`̀nnoo rrookkaavviiccoo aallii bbllaazziinniiccoo
ppoommaaggaa pprreepprree~~eevvaattii ppooddkkoo`̀nnoo vvrraa{{~~aannjjee ddllaa~~iicc..

•• PPoo uuppoorraabbii  jjee kkoo`̀aa oobbii~~aajjnnoo nneekkoolliikkoo rrddee~~aa iinn rraahhlloo
vvnneettaa.. TToo jjee nnoorrmmaallnnaa rreeaakkcciijjaa iinn ppoonnaavvaaddii hhiittrroo
iizzggiinnee.. ^̂ee ppaa ttrraajjaa vvee~~ kkoott ttrrii ddnnii,, ssee ppoossvveettuujjttee zz
zzddrraavvnniikkoomm..

•• PPaazziittee,, ddaa vvkklljjuu~~eenneeggaa aappaarraattaa nniikkoollii nnee bboossttee
pprriibbllii`̀aallii llaasseemm nnaa ggllaavvii,, ttrreeppaallnniiccaamm,, oobbrrvveemm iinn ttuuddii
oobbllaa~~iilloomm,, `̀iiccaamm,, kkaabblloomm iippdd..,, kkeerr llaahhkkoo pprriiddee ddoo
nneessrree~~ee iinn ppoo{{kkooddbb..

•• AAppaarraatt hhrraanniittee pprreedd ddoosseeggoomm oottrrookk..
•• AAppaarraatt uuppoorraabblljjaajjttee ssaammoo sskkuuppaajj ss pprriilloo`̀eenniimm

oommrree`̀nniimm kkaabblloomm..
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•• Ob prvi uporabi boste morda imeli malce neugoden
ob~utek. To je zato, ker aparat izpuli dla~ice s
koreninami vred. Neugodje se bo po vsaki naslednji
uporabi postopoma zmanj{evalo, saj bodo dla~ice, ki
ponovno zrastejo, vedno tanj{e in mehkej{e.

•• Po uporabi lahko na ko`o nanesete nekaj blage kreme ali
mleka za telo, kar lahko pomaga pri zmanj{evanju
mo`nega vnetja ko`e. To vam da ob~utek sve`ine, ko`a
pa postane bolj gladka in ne`na. Ne uporabljajte pa
preparatov, ki vsebujejo alkohol.

- Vtaknite manj{i vtika~ v vti~nico na aparatu (slika 2).
Pazite, da ga boste potisnili do konca.

- Vtaknite omre`ni vtika~ v stensko vti~nico.
- Vklopite aparat.

•• IIzzbbiirraa hhiittrroossttii (samo pri modelih HP 2841 in HP 6404:) Za
predele, kjer so dla~ice tanj{e, za te`ko dosegljive
predele in predele nad kostmi (kot so kolena in gle`nji),
izberite hitrost II (normalna hitrost) (slika 3). Za ve~je
povr{ine in debelej{e dla~ice pa izberite hitrost IIII (velika
hitrost) (slika 4).

- Z prosto roko napnite ko`o, da se dlake postavijo
pokonci (slika 5). Pravilno napenjanje ko`e je pomembno
predvsem, ~e je va{a ko`a ob~utljiva in ne`na.

- Depilator postavite pod pravim kotom na ko`o, s stikalom
za vklop/izklop obrnjenim v `eleno smer premikanja
aparata (slika 6).

- Sedaj po~asi premikajte aparat v nasprotno smer rasti
dlak (slika 7). Aparata ne pritiskajte na ko`o.

- Aparat izklopite tako, da potisnete stikalo za vklop/izklop
na polo`aj 00 (slika 8).
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•• PPaazzdduuhhaa iinn ddiimmlljjee (samo model HP 6404:)
Va{ aparat, Satinelle Body Total, je opremljen s preciznim
pokrov~kom ' (K), zaradi ~esar je aparat primeren za
depilacijo pazduh in dimelj.
Precizni pokrov~ek med depilacijo zmanj{a {tevilo aktivnih
diskov in napne ko`o, kar naredi aparat idealen za
depiliranje ob~utljivih delov va{ega telesa. 
•• Za optimalno depilacijo dla~ice ne smejo biti predolge

(pribli`no pol centimetra maksimalno).
- Namestite precizni pokrov~ek (slika 9). 
- Vklopite aparat. Priporo~amo izbiro hitrosti IIII (slika 10).
- Ko`a mora biti napeta.
- Aparat nastavite pravokotno na ko`o, s stikalom za

vklop/izklop usmerjenim v smer, v katero `elite premikati
aparat (sliki 11, 12).

- Aparat po~asi premikajte po ko`i v nasprotno smer rasti
dlak (slika 13).

•• Ko`a vam bo po depiliranju zelo hvale`na, ~e jo boste
ohladili z mokro krpo.

^̂ii{{~~eennjjee

•• ^e `elite, da bo aparat deloval dobro in u~inkovito, je
zlasti pomembno, da po vsaki uporabi o~istite
depilacijsko glavo.

•• Aparata nikoli ne potapljajte v vodo.
•• Za ~i{~enje plasti~nega ohi{ja ne uporabljajte jedkih,

grobih in agresivnih ~istil in sredstev, bencina, acetona
in podobnega.

•• Nikoli ne posku{ajte odstraniti ali sneti depilacijskih
diskov.
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- Izklopite aparat (00) (slika 8) in izvlecite omre`ni vtika~ iz
omre`ne vti~nice (slika 14).

- Samo za model HP 6404: Odstranite precizni pokrov~ek
(slika 15).

- Pritisnite rebrasti del in potegnite depilacijsko glavo z
aparata (slika 16).

- O~istite depilacijske diske in dele, ki so dosegljivi s
krta~o (slika 17). 

- Namestite depilacijsko glavo nazaj na aparat. Pritisnite
neozna~eni del poleg rebrastega dela, da se glava
zasko~i v pravilni polo`aj (»klik!«) (slika 18). Pozor:
Depilacijsko glavo je mo`no namestiti samo v eni smeri!
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• Ţineţi manualul deschis la paginile 3, 88, 89 si 90
cind citiţi aceste instrucţiuni de operare.

Cu noul dumneavoastră epilator Satinelle  puteţi îndepărta rapid părul
nedorit, uşor şi eficient. Epilatorul dumneavoastră Satinelle este potivit
în special pentru îndepărtarea părului de pe picioare.
Discurile rotative ale epilatorului Satinelle prind şi cele mai scurte fire
de păr (1/2 mm) şi le smulge din rădăcină. Părul care creşte în zona
din spatele genunchiului este moale şi fin. Aşadar, adio părului de pe
picioare!
Epilarea cu  Satinelle lasă pielea netedă şi fără păr timp de câteva
săptămâni.
Pentru a folosi epilatorul dumneavoastră Satinelle cât mai eficient cu
putinţă, familiarizaţi-vă cu aparatul.
Prin urmare, citiţi aceste instrucţiuni de utilizare privind ilustraţiile. Pot
fi foarte utile.

Descriere generală (fig. 2)

A Capac protector
B Discuri epilatoare
C Cap epilator
D Priză pentru ştecărul aparatului
E Ştecărul aparatului
F Prelungitor
G Ştecărul prelungitorului
H Periuţă
I Tip HP 2840:

Buton pornire/oprire
0 = Oprire
I = Pornire ( viteză mare)

Română
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J Tipurile HP 2841 şi HP 6404
Buton pornire/oprire şi selector de viteză
0 = Oprit
I = Viteză normală
II = Viteză mare

K Tipul HP 6404:
Cap de precizie ' pentru zona inghinală şi axilară

Important

• Înainte de conectarea aparatului, vă rugăm să
verificaţi ca tensiunea indicată pe aparat să
corespundă tensiunii prizei locale. 

• Curăţarea regulată şi buna întreţinere asigură
rezultate optime şi garantează o durabilitate mai
mare a epilatorului Satinelle.

• Aparatul nu trebuie să vină în contact cu apa.
• Dacă nu folosiţi aparatul, protejaţi-l cu capacul

protector.
• Nu folosiţi epilatorul Satinelle pe pielea iritată, cu

varice, pete, semne de naştere sau când pielea
este iritată. Acelaşi lucru este valabil şi pentru
persoanele cu un sistem imunitar deficitar, de ex.
cei care suferă de diabet, hemofilie, insuficienţă
imunitară sau femei însărcinate. Consultaţi-vă mai
întâi medicul.

• Doar pentru tipul HR 6404: Acest epilator echipat
cu un cap de precizie a fost testat în zonele anghi-
nală şi axilară. Când folosiţi pentru prima oară
epilatorul în aceste zone, pielea dumneavoastră s-
ar putea irita. Prin urmare, vă sfătuim să testaţi
mai întâi aparatul  pe o porţiune mică de piele.
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• Masajul regulat al pielii cu o mănuşă de masaj sau
loofah poate ajuta la prevenirea creşterii părului
sub piele.

• Folosirea unui epilator poate cauza înroşirea sau
iritarea pielii. Această reacţie este normală şi va
dispărea repede.

• Totuşi, dacă iritarea persistă mai mult de trei zile
consultaţi medicul.

• Când aparatul funcţionează, nu-l apropiaţi de
părul din cap, gene sau sprâncene, de asemenea
ţineţi-l la distanţă de haine, perii, cabluri,
prelungitoare etc. pentru prevenirea accidentelor
şi a deteriorării.

• Nu lăsaţi aparatul la îndemâna copiilor.
• Folosiţi numai prelungitorul furnizat împreună cu

aparatul.

Modalitate de utilizare

• Înainte de a vă epila, nu vă daţi cu cremă şi asiguraţi-vă că
pielea este curată.
Părul este mai uşor de epilat după baie sau duş, dar pielea
trebuie să fie perfect uscată în timpul epilării.

• Dacă folosiţi aparatul pentru prima dată, vă sfătuim să începeţi
epilarea pe o zonă cu păr mai puţin ca să vă acomodaţi.

• În timp ce părul este smuls din rădăcină, aţi putea avea o
senzaţie de disconfort după prima epilare cu Satinelle. Dar
această senzaţie va dispărea treptat după fiecare utilizare. Părul
crescut tinde să fie mai moale.

• După utilizare, puteţi aplica o cremă sau un lapte de corp, care
va ajuta la reducerea iritaţiei pielii după epilare. Pielea devine
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mai netedă şi veţi avea o senzaţie de prospeţime. Nu folosiţi
loţiuni ce conţin alcool.

- Introduceţi ştecărul în aparat (fig. 2). Aveţi grijă ca ştecărul să
fie introdus complet în aparat.

- Introduceţi ştecărul prelungitorului în priza de perete.
- Porniţi epilatorul Satinelle.

Viteza (doar tipurile HP 2841 şi HP 6404):
• Pentru zonele unde firele de păr sunt mai subţiri, în zonele

greu accesibile şi în zonele osoase (cum ar fi genunchii şi
gleznele), selectaţi viteza I (viteză normală) (fig.3).
Pentru suprafeţe mai mari şi fire de păr mai groase, selectaţi
viteza II (viteză maximă) (fig.4).

- Întindeţi pielea cu mâna liberă pentru a ridica firele de păr (fig.
5). Întinderea corectă a pielii este foarte importantă mai ales
dacă aveţi o piele sensibilă şi delicată.

- Ţineţi epilatorul Satinelle Sensitive în unghi drept faţă de piele,
cu butonul pornire/oprire îndreptat spre dumneavoastră
(fig. 6).

- Acum faceţi mişcări uşoare cu aparatul pe suprafaţa pielii în
sens invers creşterii firelor de păr (fig.7). Nu apăsaţi.

- Pentru a opri aparatul, culisaţi butonul pornire/oprire în poziţia
0 (fig.8).).

Zona inghinală şi axilară (doar tipul HP 6404)
Epilatorul dumneavoastră  Satinelle Sensitive Body Total este
dotat cu un cap de precizie ' (K) pentru a adapta aparatul
pentru o epilare inghinală şi axilară.
Capul de precizie reduce numărul discurilor active şi întinde
pielea în timpul epilării.
Capul de precizie face ca aparatul să fie ideal pentru epilarea
celor mai delicate zone ale corpului.
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• Pentru o epilare optimă, firele de păr nu trebuie să fie prea
lungi (aproximativ 1/2 cm. max.).

- Puneţi capul de precizie (fig.9). 
- Porniţi aparatul. Vă sfătuim să folosiţi viteza I (fig. 10).
- Pielea trebuie să fie întinsă.
- Ţineţi epilatorul Satinelle Sensitive Body Total perpendicular

pe suprafaţa pielii, cu butonul pornire/oprire îndreptat în
direcţia în care doriţi să mişcaţi aparatul (fig. 11, 12).

- Mişcaţi aparatul încet pe suprafaţa pielii, în sens invers creşterii
firelor de păr (fig. 13).

• Ar fi indicat să răcoriţi suprafaţa pielii cu o cârpă umedă.

Curăţarea

• Pentru o bună epilare este foarte important să curăţaţi capul
epilatorului după fiecare utilizare.

• Nu introduceţi aparatul în apă.
• Nu folosiţi agenţi de curăţare puternici sau abrazivi, benzină,

acetonă, etc., pentru a curăţa husa din plastic a epilatorului
Satinelle. 

• Nu încercaţi să scoateţi discurile de epilare din aparat.
- Opriţi aparatul (O) (fig.8) şi scoateţi ştecărul din priză (fig.14).
- Doar pentru tipul HP 6404: scoateţi capul de precizie (fig. 15).
- Apăsaţi porţiunea cu striaţii şi scoateţi capul de epilare din

aparat (fig. 16).
- Curăţaţi cu o periuţă discurile de epilare şi celelalte

componente accesibile (fig. 17).
- Introduceţi capul de epilare înapoi în aparat.

Apăsaţi zona nemarcată de lângă porţiunea cu striaţii pentru a
poziţiona corect capul de epilare(“Clic!”) (fig. 18).
Atenţie: capul de epilare poate fi montat doar într-o singură
direcţie! 
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